Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
February 27, 2025
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-
6892.
O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: hitps:/clarkcountynv.gov/SunriseManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Sondra Cosgrove, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Earl Barbeau, Vice-Chair
Kevin Williams, Member
Harry Williams, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz. Martinez@clarkcountynv.eov: William
Covington, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

Il Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
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your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for February 13, 2025. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for February 27, 2025, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items: None

Planning and Zoning

03/18/25 PC

1.

UC-25-0118-SCHMID & COOK, LLC:

USE PERMIT for outdoor storage and display.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) modify residential
adjacency standards; 2) reduce street landscaping; 3) reduce and eliminate buffering and screening;
4) eliminate parking lot landscaping; 5) reduce parking; 6) eliminate access gate setbacks; and 7)
reduce security wire height.

DESIGN REVIEW for outdoor storage and equipment rental or sales and service on 4.18 acres in
an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65) Overlay. Generally located on
the north side of Las Vegas Boulevard North, 200 feet northeast of Lamont Street within Sunrise
Manor. MK/dd/kh (For possible action)03/18/25PC

VS-25-0077-RAMAR LAND CORPORATION:
YACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Lamont Street located between
Judson Avenue and Carey Avenue, and a portion of right-of-way being Judson Avenue located
between Lamont Street and Nellis Boulevard within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/sd/kh
(For possible action) 03/18/25 PC

DR-25-0076-RAMAR LAND CORPORATION:
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed commercial vehicle parking lot on 12.3 acres in an IL
(Industrial Light) Zone and an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65 &
APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the east side of Lamont Street and the north side of Judson
Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/kh (For possible action) 03/18/25 PC

VS-25-0110-DEJOHN MICHAEL:
VACATE AND ABANDON of a portion of a right-of-way being Owens Avenue located between
Morning Sun Way and Radwick Drive; a portion of a right-of-way being Morning Sun Way located
between Owens Avenue and Monroe Avenue; and a portion of a right-of-way being Radwick Drive
located between Owens Avenue and Monroe Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description on file).
TS/rg/kh (For possible action) 03/18/25 PC

WS-25-0109-DEJOHN MICHAEL:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; and 2)
increase retaining wall height.

DESIGN REVIEW for a single-family residential development on 7.81 acres in an RS20
(Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. Generally located on the southeast corner of Owens Avenue
and Morning Sun Way within Sunrise Manor. TS/rg/kh (For possible action) 3/18/25 PC
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TM-25-500025-DEJOHN MICHAEL.:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 15 single-family residential lots and common lots on 7.81 acres
in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. Generally located on the southeast corner of
Owens Avenue and Morning Sun Way within Sunrise Manor. TS/rg/lkh  (For possible
action)03/18/25 PC

WS-25-0034-AGUILERA, FRANCISCO & MARIA:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced setbacks for a proposed addition in
conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.10 acres in an RS3.3 (Residential Single-
Family 3.3) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Jade Canyon Circle and 70 feet north of
American Beauty Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/tpd/kh (For possible action)03/18/25 PC

03/19/25 BCC

8.

VIIL

<

UC-25-0074-FUND AF HOLDING TRUST & RICHARD CAROL ANN TRS:
USE PERMIT to allow contract construction services.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate street
landscaping; 2) eliminate parking lot landscaping; 3) waive full off-site improvements; and 4)
alternative driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed office/warehouse building in conjunction with a proposed
contract construction service facility on 1.41 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the
Airport Environs (AE-80 & APZ-1) Overlay. Generally located on the west side of Betty Lane, 465
feet south of Cheyenne Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/sd/kh (For possible action)03/19/25
BCC

WS-25-0024-UNIVERSAL CONCRETE, INC.:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate street
landscaping; 2) waive full off-site improvements; and 3) reduce driveway width.
DESIGN REVIEW for storage buildings in conjunction with an existing office and outside storage
yard on 1.38 acres in an Industrial Light (IL) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-80 & APZ 1)
Overlay. Generally located on the east side of Ringe Lane, 1,020 feet south of Cheyenne Avenue
within Sunrise Manor. MK/jm/kh (For possible action)03/19/25 BCC

General Business: None

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to
the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes
to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: March 13, 2025.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142
https://notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board

February 13, 2025
MINUTES
Board Members: Sondra Cosgrove — Chair -PRESENT Stephanie Jordan ~-EXCUSED
Earl Barbeau-Vice Chair-PRESENT Kevin Williams-PRESENT
Harry Williams-Member — PRESENT Tyler De Lorenzo- Planning
Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com

County Liaison: Beatriz Martinez

L Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.
II. Public Comment: None
II.  Approval of the January 30, 2025 Minutes
Moved by: Mr. Williams
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous
Iv. Approval of Agenda for February 13, 2025
Moved by: Ms. Williams
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous
V. Informational Items: Ms. Dennis informed the board that the RTC Nellis AFB Transportation
Draft Final Report is available for public review & comment through March 5, 2025.
(] @
Planning & Zoning
02/19/25 BCC

1.

ZC-25-0014-SHAQUILLE O'NEAL FOUNDATION:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 4.81 acres from an RS2 (Residential Single-Family 2) Zone and an RS5.2 (Residential
Single-Family 5.2) Zone to a PF (Public Facility) Zone within the Airport Environs (APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located
on the north side of Kell Lane, 460 feet east of Lamb Boulevard within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/rk (For
possible action) 2/19/25 BCC
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Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

VS-25-0013-SHAQUILLE O'NEAL FOUNDATION:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Kell Lane located between Lamb Boulevard and Metamora
Street (alignment) within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/dd/kh (For possible action)02/ 19/25 BCC

Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

UC-25-0012-SHAQUILLE O'NEAL FOUNDATION:

USE PERMIT for a recreational facility (sports field).

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow modified driveway design standards.

DESIGN REVIEW for a quasi-public facility (boys & girls club) on 4.81 acres in a PF (Public Facility) Zone within the
Airport Environs (APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the north side of Kell Lane, 460 feet east of Lamb Boulevard
within Sunrise Manor. TS/dd/kh (For possible action) 2/19/25 BCC

Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: APPROVED with if approved conditions
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

03/04/25 PC

4.

WS-25-0001-VARGAS, KARLA P MORALES:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the rear setback in conjunction with an existing single-

family residence on 0.17 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65)
Overlay. Generally located on the west side of Longfellow Street, 195 feet south of Timberlodge Lane within Sunrise
Manor. WM/my/kh (For possible action)03/04/25 PC

Moved by: Kevin Williams
Action: APPROVED
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

03/05/25 BCC

3.

ET-24-400147 (UC-23-0138)-KINGSBARN L M G PETROL INVESTMENTS, LLC:

USE PERMITS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) convenience store; 2) reduced separation from
a convenience store to a residential use; 3) gasoline station; and 4) reduced separation from a gasoline station to a
residential use.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) convenience store with gasoline sales; and 2) restaurant with drive-thru on
2.0 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Lake Mead Boulevard and the west
side of Gateway Road within Sunrise Manor. WM/nai/kh (For possible action) 03/05/25 BCC

Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

UC-25-0019-STANLEY INVESTMENT, LLC:

USE PERMIT to allow a cannabis establishment (cultivation facility).

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the separation from a proposed cannabis establishment
(cultivation facility) to an area subject to residential adjacency in conjunction with an existing industrial complex on 0.50
acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the
east side of Abels Lane, 15 feet south of Cartier Avenue (alignment) within Sunrise Manor. TS/nm/kh (For possible
action)03/05/25 BCC

Moved by: Harry Williams

Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations

Vote: 4-0/unanimous
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UC-25-0020-STANLEY INVESTMENT, LLC:

USE PERMIT to allow a cannabis establishment (production facility).

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the separation from a proposed cannabis establishment
(production facility) to an area subject to residential adjacency in conjunction with an existing industrial complex on 0.50
acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the
cast side of Abels Lane, 15 feet south of Cartier Avenue (alignment) within Sunrise Manor. TS/nm/kh (For possible
action) 03/05/25 BCC

Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

UC-25-0021-STANLEY INVESTMENT, LLC:

USE PERMIT to allow a cannabis establishment (distributor) in conjunction an existing industrial complex on 0.50
acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the
east side of Abels Lane, 15 feet south of Cartier Avenue (alignment) within Sunrise Manor. TS/nm/kh (For possible
action) 03/05/25 BCC

Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

ZC-25-0022-PLATINUM MANAGEMENT GROUP 14, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.18 acres from an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone to an IP (Industrial Park)
Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-75) Overlay. Generally located on the east side of Pecos Road, 150 feet south of
Gowan Road within Sunrise Manor (description on file). WM/gc (For possible action) 03/05/25 BCC

Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

UC-25-0023-PLATINUM MANAGEMENT GROUP 14, LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) gas station; and 2) retail.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce street landscaping; 2) buffering and
screening; 3) modify residential adjacency standards (trash enclosure); 4) allow attached sidewalks; 5) allow modified
driveway design standards; and 6) allow modified street standards.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a retail building; and 2) gas station on 0.55 acres in an IP (Industrial Park)
Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-75) Overlay. Generally located on the southeast corner of Pecos Road and Gowan
Road within Sunrise Manor. WM/bb/kh (For possible action) 03/05/25 BCC

Moved by: Harry Williams
Action: APPROVED with if approved staff conditions
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

General Business: None

Public Comment: Mr. Rojas wanted to thank Commissioner Segerblom’s “team” for helping out
with the homeless problem in his district. He then commented that Commissioner Kirkpatrick’s
team should do the same & mentioned 1 homeless lady in particular, turns out she seems to not

want help. Other attendees know this woman.

Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be February 27, 2025

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:45 pm
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03/18/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST P
UC-25-0118-SCHMID & COOK, LLC: S )

USE PERMIT for outdoor storage and display. yd \
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) modify\residential
adjacency standards; 2) reduce street landscaping; 3) reduce an ehm te buffeging and
screening; 4) eliminate parking lot landscaping; 5) reduce pa;ld[}g mihate access gate
setbacks; and 7) reduce security wire height. P % N\
DESIGN REVIEW for outdoor storage and equipment rentl or sales and service on 4.18 asres
in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Env1r9n)‘(é1i%0}/e}iay i\

v

Generally located on the north side of Las Vegas Boul\ard NOMZOO €et northeast of Lamont

Street within Sunrise Manor. MK/dd/kh (For possible ac\mo\n) s

G . 7 ‘ ~ l\‘\ . N\
RELATED INFORMATION: ‘\ \ \ \

\/

APN:
140-05-802-003 \)

/_'\\ \
WAIVERS OF DEVELQPMENT\STANDARDS S /

i a. Allow pﬁtdoor storage adjaccmt to cr' tesidential use where not permissible per
Sectioh 30.0400E. | \ \
b. AH’ow rolicup O)/erheﬂ,d doors to face/a residential district that is not screened by

an&ther buﬂdm’g where nti‘tpsrrms/s{gle per Section 30.04.06N.
2 Reduce street landscaping along Las \Bgas Boulevard North to 2 trees where 6 trees are

ed per Section 3004.0+D) (a 67% reduction).
3 XLUH\ g? i

- Allqw a'6 foot high screeni fence to remain along the north and east property lines

/“’ where\an 8 foot high decorative screen wall is required per Section 30.04.02C.

/ z Eliminate the landscape buffer along the north and east property lines where a 15
/ e
¢ < ot wid lan}i§c e buffer is required per Section 30.04.02C.

\4. Eél;mmat  parking lot [ndscaping where parking lot landscaping is required per Section
\ 30:04.01D.
5\ Red ce/lfle nber of parking spaces to 15 spaces where 25 spaces are required per
. Section 30.0404C (a 40% reduction).
6. \Fhmmate zécess gate setbacks where a minimum of 18 feet is required per Section
30.04.03E.
7. Re\iy/c‘e the height of security wire to 5 feet above the ground where a minimum of 8 feet
above the ground is required per Section 30.04.03D (a 38% reduction).

LAND USE PLAN: '
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXED-USE



BACKGROUND:
Project Description

General Summary A
o Site Address: 4073 Las Vegas Boulevard North N\
e Site Acreage: 4.18 P4 P
e Project Type: Outdoor storage and vehicle sales / /’
e Number of Stories: 1 (all buildings) rd
e Building Height (feet):20 (main building)/ 20 (equipment r/z{tal or sales a\ld service

storage building)/ 15 (pallet office) \\
e Square Feet: 6,950 (pallet manufacturing)/2,608 (pallet ofﬁc\ 9’{ (cqu\x\)ment ré&al or
sales and service)/ 3,000 (vacant)/18,589 (total)
e Parking Required/Provided:25/15 \ N\ )
e Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/0 / ( d )

Site Plan \

The site plan depicts an existing equipment trailer sales Jot, palle”t manufacturing, and pallet
storage site. Access to the site is from FKas~Vegas Bou\}evard \TDrth to the south via two
driveways. One driveway is at the southvest cornesx of the lo\\ and thé\ other driveway is at the
southeast corner. Both driveways featurd rollm%acce S B tes

A single 24 foot wide drive aisle is dé;plctea on plans a\d> Amly accessible from the
southwest entrance of the property. Thq drive sle meanders north through the site and

terminates in a tumaround of the\@r(hern hdlf of the site™\_~ /
/

The main building ¢ ozf 51te cated pear tw soutﬁeast corner of the parcel, 67 feet from Las
Vegas Boulevard /North the gouth and 10 f@et from the interior side property line to the east.
Parking for the ilte is showron th 1th and we;t sides of the building. There are two more
buildings on site; vne is an‘equipment sales ’serv1ce storage building located immediately to
the west of the main building and.north of the parkmg area, and the other is centrally located on
west property hne There afe also several interior fences and accessory structures
as well as a‘reas dedicated to the storage of trash and recycling containers.
{splay areas for eq 'pi?*glt tralféxs are located throughout the southern half of the site, and
outdoccrr/s‘soray3 areas for st cks of/pallets are located throughout the northern half of the site.

g dsca ing
Léndscapn;:(o plgns e 1ct the addition of one new large tree on the southeast corner of the

property an large tree on the southwest corner of the property. Other than the
insta Iatlon of thes;/( rees, no landscaping is proposed.

Eleva’aoﬁ\s
Photos deb‘l/ t the main building as being a maximum of 20 feet high. All faces of the main

building feature a mixture of metal panels and sheeting, CMU block, wood panels, and glazed
storefront windows, with the front (south) face of the building also featuring a metal paneled
roof. The north, south, and west faces of the main building also feature overhead roll-up doors.



The equipment sales and service storage building to the west of the main building is depicted as
a maximum of 20 feet high and is constructed of sheet metal panels. There are overhead roll-up
doors on the north, south, and west faces of the building, /\

4
The pallet office that is centrally located near the west property line is de/péted E)’aemg a
maximum of 15 feet high and is constructed with stucco. /

/ p

i {

\
Finally, there is a chain link fence that surrounds the entire property thdt varies from\5 feet to 6

Ve

Floor Plans \x/ ,

The floor plan depicts the main building on the southermhalf of the propetty as being made up of
four main suites and two small office spaces, and thesg areas areitilized by three different
businesses. The first business is located within the centr:\i}te of he building and is occupied
by “Trailer Depot”, an equipment service e6mp This suite is Ilste&as 3,750 square feet. The
north and east suites are occupied by “M&H Pallets” pal] manufacturing company. These
two suites have a combined square footégge 0fi§,950 sqt e feety The sguthernmost suite of the
main building is currently vacant and is shown 433,000 squ\ feet, The two small office spaces
located on the west site of the building, arcx\ occupied by “M&H Pgllets” and “Carson Trailer”,
equipment trailer sales busi d the thnd busiress omsﬂe Yhe “Mé&H Pallets™ office is 300
square feet, and the ¢ Car;@f%:la: \ofﬁce is 600 squ/a.?t ¢ feot/

and is occupied by “Casson Trailer? /. The setond atcessory building is shown as being 2,308
square feet and i 1s\occup1e t “M&f—ﬂ*ﬂe&s” \ o

— /
Applicant’ ustlﬁca on f\ T~ S

The plicant S}%C\s thut this sit¢ is homg 0 multiple businesses that have operated there since
The site was X(ieh(cly sold\and in the transition between owners, UC-04-1502 (the prior
fo

,i/nd L?ﬁ@)\(?val these uses))expxred The applicant states that the site will remain as it
alway has been, that ﬁhere e few public customers, and that the surrounding area is heavily

\mdustn‘al Addi onally,\ the aj’aphcant states that when the property was originally developed it
Was some ‘ihat d&solatm and that much of the infrastructure was developed around it throughout

tm‘x@ \ / /

The abphcant also’s states that the businesses on site all share a single dumpster and recycling
containex, and _employees are encouraged to take their trash and recyclables home with them to
reduce Wa:at;. ‘on site. Additionally, the applicant states that planting trees along the property line
to the south and throughout the parking area would be cost restrictive, citing the need to remove
asphalt and partially reconfigure the site.

The first accessory, buﬂdm to the weﬁt of thcs mal;:éulldmg is shown as being 1,681 square feet



Prior Land Use Requests ,

Application Request " Action Date
Number i 1
ET-400092-13 | Wood manufacturing third extension of time - | Approved " November
(UC-1502-04) | until September 23, 2018 to review landscapmg by PC // 20 },3}

and screening - expired /
ET-400096-11 | Wood manufacturing second extension of time - | App(oved Wovember
(UC-1502-04) | until September 23, 2013 to review Iandscapmg ¢ PC 2\&]1

and screening - expired
' ET-400246-06 | Wood manufacturing first extension of tir \Aﬁgpﬁwed‘ Noveﬁxber
| (UC-1502-04) | until September 23, 2011 to review lands ping /})y PC \2006 \

ﬁ 7 and screening - expired A | |
UC-1502-04 Original application for wood m ufach{n/%/ /(pp oved | Ss; tember

not within an enclosed building $vith walvers”| by PC 1 200
for screen fencing along a street, stréet f
landscaping, trash enclosure, and slats in chain %
link fence - subject to 2\ years for r‘&.\\fiew -\

N\

expired \ |
VC-0550-92 Wood pallet manufa@turmg business not w\hm Approved | August
| an enclosed bulldmg\ witiNwaivers scre\e\n / PC ; 1992
| fencmg along a streetg stree l scaping,and a.

| review -expired
There were other 1and xﬁe/approvals\mt rela‘(ed to thls/}{rOJec\:t/ that have since expired.

Surrounding Land Use

Planm/d Lan(f\Us /Categ{L\ Xéof(mg District = Existing Land Use
erlay)
gNorth Compact Nelghborl/mo\d (up to 1}?/ RM18 (AE-65) | Single-family residential
| /dﬁ*’&&) L‘\ |
South | CorridornMixed- Use \ H-2 (AE-70) Parking lot & undeveloped |
Past | Corridor Mixed:Use  \ CG (AE-65) Undeveloped ‘
West” | Co\‘xédor Mi\ixged-\t{se // IL (AE-65) Equipment rental & outdoor |
\ | \ \ storage -
\\ \
ST ANDARDS FOR APPROVAL

The apphcdm | shall d?fnonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in éomphance w1,th Title 30.

AnalySIS\

Comprehésisive Planning

Use Permit

A special use permit is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
approval. Additionally, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,



and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden.

While staff does not typically support a reduction in screening for outdoor storggde, or for the

the stacking of objects (pallets) up to 15 feet high can have negatlve risual imipacts to the
surrounding area, but staff can confirm that this site has been used for/cﬁ.ltdoor storagg since the
early 1990’s based on previous land use approvals and satellite imagery. elopments to the
north and east would be most heavily impacted, but the developmepttofhe north began long
after the subject site’s original approval, and the property to the easp is still undeveloped, For
these reasons, staff can support this request.

Waivers of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish, that the\proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) ‘the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manier; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persens residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be mg¢ terlally d%ental to, the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and Wt ch;\te an undug-burden on, any public

\
A
\
i

improvements, facilities, or services. \

1 / 7
Waivers of Development Standazds #1 & #3 ¥ /

While outdoor storage is/hot a pe>m1tted use when a{ﬁ%}cﬁ to an area subject to residential
adjacency standards, 2Ad an intense\ landstape buffer is required along the north and east
property lines, staff/{’ nds t}b(t&.\tdoorvstmace has been the primary use at this location since the
early 1990°s, befote the {esidestial dévelopment to he north existed. The tentative map for the
residential development to\ij)/:orth ~’x?é‘sftmahﬂadﬁ“n 2018 and construction of these residences is
still ongoing. Addis onally, there is a dramagef channel to the north of the outdoor storage site,
south of the homes\ being <Onstructed which adds an additional physical barrier for the
residgnCes. The \prope s to the\gast of \h/c site is undeveloped and requires a landscape buffer
baséd on the planneti land use, bm(c similarly to the property to the north, any development that
v,uegms will be knowmgly%ccated }djacent to an outdoor storage facility. For these reasons, staff
{ can support thesg requests \

N\

\L’awer of\Development,Standards #2 & #4

Street and parkuﬁg lot Iandscapmg are useful for preventing the urban heat island effect. Street
}andgapmg ifproves 'the aesthetics of street frontages, while parking lot landscaping improves
the aeSt}lqletlcs of jrfdividual sites. Staff acknowledges that the applicant is planning to plant 2
trees wi iin the Boundaries of their property along Las Vegas Boulevard, but 6 trees are required.
Similarly," guff acknowledges that some pavement would need to be removed to install parking
lot landscaping, but doing so would improve the site overall. Waiving any landscaping is never
encouraged by staff, and for these reasons, staff cannot support these requests.




Waiver of Development Standards #5

While the site does not provide the necessary number of parking spaces in relation to the
different businesses and uses on site, staff acknowledges that the site itself was developed and
approved under a different set of standards, and that the businesses themselves arefelatively low
traffic with few customers at any given time. For these reasons, staff can suppoptthis regdest.

/

<

Waiver of Development Standards #6
Staff finds that the lack of gate setbacks for the site could potentially pyésent a danger'to vehicles

entering and exiting the site. While the gates have existed for many yéars a&d’kglfﬁc to nyrom
an

the site is minimal, access gate setbacks are important to preve \mprove\pverall
safety in the area. The applicant states the access gates will 1
which does help mitigate any potential issues, but there is gio no reason that the gates coulagmot

be relocated to improve the safety conditions on site. Forthese @)/ ¢ staff cannot 8 \I\)I??/this
Waiver of Development Standards #7

request.

The design standards set forth in Title 30 rejating to security fenciﬁgr are set in place for safety

purposes, and the reduction of requiredh{ight %&l\)arbed wike presents a safety hazard for staff
d

S/

and customers to the site. Staff acknowl¢dges that the-fencing agd barbwire has existed for many
years, but potential accidents involving barbwite and seturity feéncing /ﬁ{ay happen at any time.
Additionally, while the barbed wire provi\ies ad%h; nal se‘;}mv fox the site, it could be removed
and this waiver could be avoided altogethe‘xj. For ! is peason, staf / annot support this request.

rd

L i v I\ P
Design Review / \“\ SN
Development of the sybject property 15 revieyved to ¢étermine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is Harmouniouy and c)ompatihle with, development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics m<i7ﬂ otlers gff*chitectu\i‘al a/nd aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in aﬁpearance, d 3) site’ Reess\ém/d/ circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighbo\rhood traffic. >

/—\__\\
~.

Staff ,ﬁff@?ffﬁisifé\has beéﬁ\uscd\f}r\ﬁalla manufacturing and storage since the early 1990s,
and'that the applicaht\ has remaintd at this same site since then, Staff also notes that the site was
4riginalky approved to\operate as i Jis now by UC-1502-04 and was further approved by multiple
\/ subsequent extspsions of tin%e\ up‘until September of 2018.

N\ ! v

\\x\ﬂaile the site dogs not feature a trash enclosure, a mobile dumpster and a recycling container are
proyided :k\ site! Addjfionally, many of the accessory structures on site are not architecturally
compatible with the/main building, but a majority of them are not visible from Las Vegas
Boulé'ixgrd to the south and were previously approved as they are today.
While staff finds that the site does not meet current Title 30 standards, past approvals coupled
with the fact that there are no proposed changes to the uses or existing structures on site lead
staff to be supportive of this application. For this reason and those listed before, staff can support

this request.



Staff Recommendation

Approval of the use permit, waivers of development standards #1, #3, and #5, an the design
review; denial of waivers of development standards #2, #4, #6, and #7. N\

/ /

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the ap {cation 15/ consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, T1tle and/m\ the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: / \ ‘-\
\

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:
o Certificate of Occupancy and/or business licensg shaH n t b 1ssue;l>w1thout app al ofa

Certificate of Compliance.
e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the\approval Adate the application must
commence or the application will expite unless extended withapproval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in m;)ﬁlstanc or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of tinfe and application for r\svww ‘dﬁ extension of time may
be denied if the project has not co*mmeﬁ@qd or thers.has b °n noSubstantial work towards

completion within the time spemﬂxed chxgm s to the project will require a new
land use application; approval of t i;s apph:}on does not onstltute or imply approval of
any other County issued\ permit,\ licen roval; and the applicant is solely

responsible for ex;.»sfiu‘ino com hance ‘Vs ith all C(}I‘l/dltlo s and deadlines.

‘x
H

Public Works - D elop ént Reviewy \
o Apphcan( is advised t t Nem,\a Depénmen/ of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be
required. T~

Flre Pre Bur&au \

A_v
e

\

~.

/Claxk ounty Water\RecTamatlon District (CCWRD)

“

and that if any ex1st1ng plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then add1t10nal
\\ ca mty ?’nd corx!nectlon fees will need to be addressed.
LY ‘/ ;,»
TAB%CAC /
APPRQVALS /
PROTESTS /

APPLICANT SCHMID & COOK LLC
CONTACT: TAYLOR CONSULTING GROUP, INC., 8414 W. FARM ROAD #180, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89131
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Departmént Qfméomprehensive Planning
Application Form

AR N—

A S N A T A S 3
i 4

- - g A ARG A

| ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s) 140-05-802-003

S S

A special use permit for outdoor storage in IL zone (pallet manufacturer), vehicle sales in IL zone (increase
the number of vehicles on display in conjunction with other uses), waiver of development standards:
alternative street landscaping, eliminate landscape buffer along north property line, residential adjacency
standards. reduce gate setback, security fencing less than 8 feet above ground, waive trash enclosure.

i
P S ey R
A

| NARAL Schhﬁd
! 4DDRESS; 1082 Country Hills Drive

L =2 ¥

~ciy. Santa Ana ' STATE: CA___ 71p CODE: 92705
|

TELEPHONE: - CELL 714-492-3086  EmAiL: SchmidDavidW@gmail.com
B R S S PP ICANTINFORMATION {must match OnilREYecond)” %y

NARE: 1i‘ k
ADDRESS: 1092 Country Hills Drive

g’ City. Santa Ana STATE: CA__ ZIP CODE: 92705 REF CONTACT ID #

| TELEPHONE. 714-492-3086  CELL714-492-3086 EMAIL: SchmidDavidW@gmail.com

s e

W LS5 MRy Piaw basri-E L+ ml ol ok, w0 G

B AT R L 88ﬁﬁbﬁﬁ'rﬁmnmﬁc‘rw‘(&xﬁsfa‘tch'éﬁ‘ﬁné"fei:fc'f} e
t nanie: _Taylor Consulting Group
- £DDRESS: 8414 Wesi Farm Road, #180-211

: ity Las Veaas STATE: NV __ ZIp CODE: 89131 REF CONTACTID #
, TELEPHONE: 702-483-7045  CcELL EMAIL:

" Corespondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).
1L the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are} the owner({s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,

¢rram arej oiherwise qualified o initiale this application under Clark County Code; that the informalion on the aflached legal descriplion, all
plans anc arawings atiached herelo, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
~y knowiodae and behef, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
zonducied. {1 We) alse authorize the Clark County Cemprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and 1o insial!

any recuired signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application,

27 4
S SO I A O David Schmid 112212025

Proparty Owner {Signature)* Praperty Owner (Print) Date

o O pO-
oo L1
0@ . __pi=

ol

I e A A 554 AR AT e 0 5 A

(1007
(]

(/c-25-0/(1% e/

: 03/18/ 2025 . 0l/27/1015
X {10

; Surice Mapor - OL/27/202%

e . e e e = S B e 90

LRSS LTRI AR ]




5
i
&

ng Group, Inc.

g
y 4

Taylor Cnsjlti

January 27, 2025

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

RE: APN 140-05-802-003
To Whom It May Concern:

Our client has actively been in business at this location since
1992. There are three (3) businesses on property; Trailer Depot
(trailer repair), M&H Pallets (pallet manufacturing), and Carson
Trailer (trailer sales). There was a breakdown in communication
between the previous owner and the new owner and unfortunately,
UC-1502-04 expired. There aré no changes to the site, and it
remains as it has been for decades.

This property is in a heavy commercial/industrial area of Las
Vegas with CM to the south; IL to the west; CG to the east; and
recently developed RM18 to the north. Between our north
property line and the RM18 property there is a large drainage
ditch which is fenced and maintained by Clark County.

We are respectfully requesting a use permit to allow outdoor
storage not screened from an arterial or collector street with
an 8-foot-tall, screened fence per Title 30 Section 30.03.07D.4.
The property currently has a 6-foot tall, screened fence, with
security wire at the top of the fence. The 6-foot-tall fence was
the required code height in 1992. Additionally, we ask for a use
permit to allow outdoor storage that is stacked above the height
of a screened fence per Title 30 Section 30.03.074D. The onsite
pallet company has pallets stacked above the 6-foot-tall fence.
The Carson Trailer business respectfully asks for a use permit
to allow more than 5 vehicles or pieces of equipment for sale
where parking is shared with another use, per 30.03.06.15(i) (a).

(yC-15-01g

8414 W. Farm Rd., #180, Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 (702) 483-7045
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Government Affairs & Land Use Consultants e Liquor & Gaming Licensing

The trash dumpster is small (29” wide x 76" long x 30” high) and
is kept next to the trailer shop (see attached photo). This
dumpster is moved by forklift every Monday and Wednesday to the
front of the property where Republic Services trucks empty it.
It is then moved back in the same manner. It has been this way
for decades. We are asking for a design review to eliminate a
trash enclosure as required per Section 30.04.05D.5. There are
several bins located on property that are for recycling purposes
only. They include bins for wood, iron/metal/steel/aluminum.
There is no other recycling other than that of employees and
they are asked to bring their personal recycling (if any, i.e.
from lunch) to their home.

Our client will plant two (2) trees where six (6) are required
along the front parcel facing Las Vegas Boulevard. They are
prepared to pay the tree-in-lieu fee for four (4) trees.

There are two roll-up doors facing Las Vegas Boulevard. Neither
door is used, and parking spaces are striped in front of both
doors. There are two roll-up doors facing RM18 to the north
that are in use during operating hours. We ask for a waiver of
standards per 30.04.06(N), as this property was developed long
before the RM18 property. The gates to the property, facing Las
Vegas Boulevard, will remain open during normal business hours
(see attached photos).

The required number of parking spaces, per 30.04.04(D) (1), for
this parcel are 31, we are asking for a waiver of standards to
reduce that number to 15. Although there are three (3)
businesses on property, they are not visited by the public very
often. There would never be a time when all 15 parking spaces
are occupied. Additionally with the parking lot being paved for
30 years, we ask for a waiver of standards for parking lot
landscaping, per 30.04.01(D).

When the property was developed in 1992/93, building permit
number BD92-9694-EL, the Clark County code was vastly different.
This parcel was in a desolate area of Las Vegas, and Vegas has
grown around our client. The landscaping requirements for the

8414 W. Farm Rd., #180, Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 (702) 483-7045
ye-u-ollg



property was null due to the parcel being in the “middle of
nowhere”. There is vegetation in the center of the parcel, that
is where the “home” (now office) was and that dates back several
decades. It would cause hardship and much added expense to
plant trees and keep them watered in this harsh desert landscape
which still exists at this Las Vegas address.

To recap our requests:

UC #1: Allow a 6-foot-tall fence where an 8-foot-tall fence
is required per 30.03.07.D.4.

UcC #2: Allow material (pallets) to be stacked to 15 feet tall
where it should not be above the height of the fence per section
30.03.07.4.i.c without a use permit in this IL.

Uuc #3: Allow more than 5 vehicles or pieces of equipment for
rental or sale when parking is shared with another use.
Additional vehicles may be requested per §30.06.08G Zoning
Compliance (AC), following review of an applicant-provided
parking analysis and site plan.

WS #1: Allow outdoor storage in an area subject to
residential adjacency standards per section 30.04.06E.1.

WS #2: Eliminate landscape buffer requirements (8-foot wall
with 15-foot LS strip) on the north and west where required per
section 30.04.02.

WS #3: Reduce both gate setbacks at Las Vegas Boulevard to 0
feet when 18 feet is required by 30.04.04.E.

WS #4: To allow 15 parking spaces where 31 are required per
30.04.04.D.

WS #5: To allow security wire less that 8 feet above ground
per 30.04.03.D.

8414 W. Farm Rd., #180, Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 (702) 483-7045

(C-25-01
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Government Affairs & Land Use Consultants Liquor & Gaming Licensing

DR #1: Allow accessory structures not compatible in color and
materials to the primary structure per Section 30.04.05D.7

DR #2: Eliminate a trash enclosure as required per Section
30.04.05D.5.

Please note that Public Works has No Comment on this project.
Thank you for your time and consideration of our application.

This property is, and has always been, harmonious with the
surrounding area.

Respectfully,

Notiraniel Taylor Molly J Taylov

Nathaniel Taylor Molly J Taylor
President Project Manager

8414 W. Farm Rd., #180, Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 (702) 483-7045

(/C-25~011



03/18/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST yd \
VS-25-0077-RAMAR LAND CORPORATION: / y

/

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Lamont Stfeet locafed between
Judson Avenue and Carey Avenue, and a portion of right-of-way being”Judson Ave&qe located
between Lamont Street and Nellis Boulevard within Sunrise Ma or (des"&rlptlon ‘qn file).

TS/sd/kh (For possible action) / \ O\ \\ \\
X N
RELATED INFORMATION: F 3
¢ b \/
APN: NV
140-20-502-001; 140-20-502-002; 140-20-502-006 N\
~ \
LAND USE PLAN: ( \ \
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPE YMENT \ >
\
BACKGROUND: \ \ \ /
Project Description \
The plans depict the vacatio foot witle port\ums of ,Judsmi/ Avenue and Lamont Street to
accommodate detachccyiév‘}al‘?(sLi \ \ rF gt
\ &
Prior Land Use Regﬁests Fail ) \ \'\ 7
Application equeét /’ / \ Action Date
' Number \ i T~ \/ e
i DR-21-0267 leshed grade in con}unjil(on with a future Approved | July
' industrial de&velopment - e<pired byBCC 2021
{TM-,Z/O’-SOOIM \l\lot\i{ldustna subdivision - expired Approved | September
4 \ by PC 12020 |
7C-0006-0 Outdoor'storage on a portion of the site Approved | June |
- <f)(b\ cg & /a i by BCC 2000
\ZC-ISI\\Sé Zone Fhange from M-D zone to M-1 zone for an | Approved | August
“-\ \\%\ | ofﬁcdwarehouse building by BCC 1986
% ;
Surr?mndmg Land }fise .
| Planned/ﬁand Use Category | Zoning District ] Existing Land Use
i \ / ] (Overlay) R o |
| North | Business Employment IP & IL (AE-65, Industrial buildings
i | AE-70, & APZ-2) | :




Surroundmg Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Distriet | Existing Land Use z

E (Overlay) A |
! South | Business Employment | RM32 & RS20 & IL | Multi-family velbpment,
| (AE -65 & APZ-2) | outside stora;v“/?c inﬁﬁstrial
| ’ building /
1 East | Business Employment : IL & IP (AE-65 & | Outside storage &. 1ndustr1al
APZ-2) building
| West | Business Employment IL & IP (AE-65 & réhouse/ Tf\e buﬂ\chng &
| APZ-2) nd Vcl
Related Applications i . \ | \\

Application | Request / / i \

NuII::tber ! ) ¢ B < / > \/

DR-25-0076 | A design review for a truck parking lot 5 \?. companion ifem on this agenda.

A\ <

- STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \ \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meols the goals and purposes of Title
\ N\
\ \

30. \ “~ >
Analysis \"‘»1
Public Works - Development Review | \/

Staff has no objection to the,x’éé?ﬁmof ngH;—of-w y foxy!etached sidewalks.

Staff Recommendat/mﬁ \J \x‘ /

Approval.

Q [\ /
If this request is agproved Board and/o \r(\mrmssmn finds that the application is consistent
with the standards H{ld purpo /e_egmfrated/ﬁl the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revi Sed,§%ﬁttl’f€.s\ N\ -
Pﬁé ARY S}‘QFRCONDITIONS
\ Comp hensiv lannlhg \/

o Satisfy ut\i‘hty cotnpanies’ requirements.
° icant/ 1s advfsed within 2 years from the approval date the order of vacation must be
\ recg‘rﬁ\ in the Office of the County Recorder or the application will expire unless
\ extended wn; approval of an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
r:,gulatlo ‘may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
of\um may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial
work” towards completlon within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review

e 30 days to coordinate with Public Works - Design Division and submit separate document
if required, for dedication of any necessary right-of-way and easements fo;/ ghe Carey
Avenue improvement project; /N

e 90 days to record said separate document for the Carey Avenue lmprove;ﬂent pro;éct

e The installation of detached sidewalks will require the recordatlory(;f this x%cahon of
excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for utlhjzres, pedestman access,
streetlights, and traffic control devices;
Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance %ag Kap suthx{\ttal

e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recordlng

Building Department - Addressing / \\ /

e No comment. {/ / ) \\, /

\
Fire Prevention Bureau \
e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and\a{pprovalénor to installing any gates,

speed humps (speed bumps not allo;e{ and any ot{ler ﬁre\;\lpparatus access roadway

\
obstructions. f. / \\ \\\ \
Clark County Water Reclamation Dlstr‘ct (CCYWRD) \ \\ //'/
e No objection. \ L Vv
7
TAB/CAC: N NS
APPROVALS: Vd \ /

PROTESTS:  /  ~ |

Pa

S/
APPLICANT: GAMAL LWD C %mjoy
CONTACT: KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1986.FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE #6350, LAS VEGS,

NV 89135 g



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL (s): 140-20-502-006, 140-20-502-001, 140%3&502—002

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 4905 E, Carey Ave

DETAILED SUMPMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

perimeter fence and gate-controlled access. There are no
broposed buildings/vertical structures with this project.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

name: _RAMAR Land Corporation
ADDRESS: 600 Gillam Road
ciTy: Wilmington STATE: OH ZIP CODE; 45177

TELEPHONE: 800-543-5589  cel 800-543-5589  EmAIL construction.permits@rlcarriers.com

0 M*urxﬂwr'mwrm {must match online rocotd)
Name: R+L Carriers C/O Mr. Stan Richards
ADDRESS: 600 Gillam Road

city: Wilmington ' STATE: OH  ZIP CODE: 45177 REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: 800-543-5589 _ CeLL 800-543-5589  EMAIL: construction.permits@ricartiers.com
SO e ~ CORRESPONDINT INFORMATION (must match online record)

NAME: Kaempfer Crowell -- Jennifer Lazovich
ADDRESS:; 1980 Festival Plaza Dr. #650

ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ 2ip CODE: #9135 REF CONTACT ID # 164674
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000 _ CELL 702-792-7048 _ EMAIL: spercs@boniewoom

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified fo initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the altached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are In all respects irue and corect fo the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (i, We} also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and o Install
any reg signs on sald property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

4 oo Kianod !//ad”/ 2y
Propa Ignature)® Property Owner {Print) Date | ST
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
[Jac [ ar [ er [ euop  []sn L uc ws
] ADR []av [] ea [ sc []Tc Vs Z
D AG D DR D PUD D SDR D T™ D wcC OTHER
wpucationuty V.S~ IS ~CCS77 accerrepey MV D
PCMEETING DATE U3/ { &f 2028 DATE Cﬁ_‘_./.._z...f:,af. 2828
BCC MEETING DATE _— FEES $ P2

TaB/cac LocaTion SUNTISES  MNManac  pare ,@;’f'/ 27 / 2025

02/05/2024




Kimley»Horn

December 24, 2024

Clark County Public Works Map Team
500 S Grand Central Pkwy

Las Vegas, NV 89155 \/\/ . Zr\; C@77

RE: RL+C Carriers ROW Vacation - Justification Letter

On behalf of the property owner of 4905 E. Carey Ave., this justification letter is provided to support
an application for the vacation of a portion the existing ROW on the property to allow for the County
required detached sidewalk. The justification for this vacation request is to ensure conformation to
Clark Country standards as shown on the Vacation Site Plan.

Please contact me al 702-514-1207 or T.J.Yochum@kimley-horn.com should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

TJ Yochum, E.I.T.

Rih?ey-horh.com '

600 North Pine Island Road | Suite 450, Plantation, FL 33324 954 535 5160



03/18/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A\
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST // N\
DR-25-0076-RAMAR LAND CORPORATION: / /'

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed commercial vehicle parking lot 12 3 acx‘es in an IL
(Industrial Light) Zone and an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the A1 rt Enmrons KAE -65 &
APZ-2) Overlay. ‘ / \ \

Generally located on the east side of Lamont Street and the ngﬁh 51d of Judson >\Vt31me \w thin
Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/kh (For possible action) / \

RELATED INFORMATION: \ 7 /
APN: YK
140-20-502-001; 140-20-502-002; 140-2 70/62 @B\ \\ \,_\
\

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLC\)YMQ\\" \
BACKGROUND: -~ \ rd

Y N
Project Description f \'\ \ / \

General Summary

Site Addrcs§/ll90 45 E. C‘arey A\ enue \
e Site Acreage: 12. \ 4
° PrOJect Ty & Corm clal veﬂ%&l\ﬁg]&
®
e

\\be a 10\foot high security feﬁngth tension wire fabric mesh around the pcruneter of the site,
setback for requirgd lancﬂscaping The plans depict no buildings being proposed with this use and
al) eXIStmg buﬂd }1gs w1} be demolished.

Landémam g
The plé{xs depmt Aireet landscaping along Lamont Street, Carey Avenue, and Judson Avenue

with largs, tr eeyspaced 20 feet on center. A detached sidewalk with 5 feet of landscaping on both
sides is shown on Lamont Street and Judson Avenue, and an attached sidewalk with a 15 foot
wide landscape strip is shown on Carey Avenue. Landscaping is also shown on both sides of the
entry drive aisle and along the east property line in front of the security fence. Landscaping
includes trees and shrubs.



Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states this application is to establish a parking lot for commercial vehicle trailers.

The yehicles parking in this lot will change daily. The property meets the perimeter landscaping
requirements, which will contribute to screening. The parking lot will be securedby an access
gate.

Pa
Prior Land Use Requests , 4 /
Application | Request \;M.(tmn Dage
. Number \

4DR—21—O267 Finished grade in conjunction with a fuy/ vﬁapfoved July \,
industrial development - expired by BCC 2021\

TM-20- 1 lot industrial subdivision - expired / pproved Septembeé
500114 g bf\; 2030
ZC-0006-00 | Outdoor storage on a portion of the sﬂé ‘ App/vcfved June\”
| \ byBCC | 2000 |
ZC-151-86 | Zone change from M-D zone to M-1 zo\l\e for an Approved = August E
 office/warehouse building by BCC | 1986 |

Y
&// ™ \ \\

Surrounding Land Use

L 5
Planned Land Use Category | \ZoniRg District Exi§ ing L4nd Use

| oremr )

North | Business Employment IP & IE AFE-65, I?strial buildings ;
| | N qu BB, |
f South = Business Emfﬂoym;ng | R’\L’? &< R820 Multi-family development,

_ p an /) & IL (AE-65 & | outside storage, & industrial |
| < S /__| APZY) building

l East 1 Business F\mployﬁyé/nt IL~&\IP (AE-65 ' Outside storage & industrial

& APZ-2) | building
IWest J/Bﬁ@ll’l‘&&é Em‘gloymeni\ \\\LE/& IP (AE-65 | Warehouse/office  building &
ya N\ \ | & APZ-2) undeveloped
, 'Relatc,d prp\catmns \N
Appllé\atlon I\Requeg\t N/
\Numbel\ ? ;
'jf‘S -25- 00X7 v acatlg;in and abandonment of nght-of—way is a companion item on this
ﬁ/ ageng}é
e
STAN DARDS EOR APPROVAL:

The apphcamxshall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in complrance with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Design Review

Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatibl /til djacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area% the elgvations
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features arg” not Kéguly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negaxély impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic. \

Staff finds that the parking of commercial vehicles is less mten n/ther mdustn\a uses
within this immediate area. A parking lot at this location/ Woul not be u1§§1ghtly \m\hen
considering the applicant is providing perimeter landscapifig pe code_and that wost of ‘the
properties in the area are utilized primarily for industrialises. The res d\glal uses to\the sotith
will also be screened by landscaping along Judson Avenue. ((her ore, staff can suppeftt this
request.

hY

3,
Y

/
<
h ¥

Staff Recommendation \

Approval. / \

If this request is approved, the Board andz or C issionfinds that the pphcatlon is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumera\ed m Master 30 and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF’CONDIT\IONS

1
)

/
rd
¢

Comprehensive Pl‘némc 7 \
e No gather/fng of ngdlwdzials 117( an area that w{)uld result in an average density of greater
than 25 péréons pe\jx(re per houﬁmm\ét A 24-hour period, not to exceed 50 persons per
acre at any time.

° Cﬁﬂr}mﬁe of bccupanm%smess license shall not be issued without approval of a

V4 Cemﬁcate‘@f Co(nphancﬁ
e Applicant is \q.dv‘%sed within 2 years from the approval date the application must
ommespce or tm apghcatl{}rf will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
S <;ne a lbstantlgl ch\a\/g’e in circumstances or regula‘aons may warrant denial or added
\ cd dltlonsi to an §xtensmn of time and application for review; the extension of time may
be denied Af the prOJ ect has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
comp\lguﬁn within the time specified; changes to the approved prOJect will require a new
"\ land use application; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with

\all condltwns and deadlines.

Public Wm‘ks - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
e Full off-site improvements;
e 30 days to coordinate with Public Works - Design Division and submit separate document
if required, for dedication of any necessary right-of-way and easements for the Carey
Avenue improvement project;



90 days to record said separate document for the Carey Avenue improvement project;

e The installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation of excess right-of-way
and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streethghts -and traffic
control devices. / AN

Fire Prevention Bureau 4
e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval pnor/t6 mstallm‘g{ any gates,

speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire /&ﬁparatus access\roadway

obstructions.
N4 ‘\\ \

Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) - Engineering
e Applicant is advised to contact the SNHD FPhvironmental Health Rivision ‘at
septics@snhd.org or (702) 759-0660 to ogm{n written 4pproval forb\gzw/ant
Improvement, so that SNHD may review the irffipact of the proposed use on the eXisting
Individual Sewage Disposal (Septic) System. \

/
Clark County Water Reclamation DistriMRD) \\_‘ \
e No comment. ; .

/,,w

TAB/CAC: ,
APPROVALS: \ \ \/
PROTESTS:

/ ~“‘\\ /’\‘\\ // i

APPLICANT: RAMARTAND coRPORATION y
CONTACT: KAEM F%RO\VELL 1980 FISTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE #650, LAS
VEGAS, NV 89135” \

/ \/



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL(s): 140-20-502-006, 140-20-502-001, 140:20-502-002

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 4805 E, Caray Ava
DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION y

roposed trailer surface parking lot with perimeter fence and gate-controlled access. There are no
proposed buildings/vertical structures with this project.

me: RAMAR Land Corporation 7

NA il
ADDRESS: 600 Gillam Road
ciry: Wilmington sTATE: CH ZIP CODE: 45177

TELEPHONE: 800-543-5589 i 800-543-5589 _ emaiL: construction.permits@rlcarriers.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online rocord).

| name: R+L Carriers C/O Mr. Stan Richards
ADDRESS: 600 Gillam Road

city: Wilmington STATE:QH _ 2IP CODE: 45177 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 800-543-5589 _ CELL 800-543-5589  EMAIL: construction permits@ricarriers.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match onling record)

name: Kaempfer Crowell -- Jennifer Lazovich
ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Dr. #650 7
city: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIp CODE: #8135 REF CONTACT ID # 164674

TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000 _ CELL 702-792-7048 _ EMAIL: sseco@toiancam

“Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s). 7 i -

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {| am, Wo are) the owner{s) of recard on the Tax Rolls of the properly invoived in this application,
or (am, are) olherwise qualified to Initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the Information on the aftached legal deseription, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are In all respects true and comect to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (i, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Dapartment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to Install
any requirpd signs on sald property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Soe é_gmw..\ l/ [zJ‘[zz
ignature)® Property Owner (Print} Date

tﬁARTMENT USE ctN!Lv: i . o
AC AR ET PUDD SN uc ws

] Apr [ av PA [] sc [T []vs zc

D AG E DR D PUD D SDR D ™ D wcC OTHER
APPLICATIONH(5) 10— ©) ) S -OCT7E accertepsy J /D)

pemeeTinaoate C2f 1 8/ 2725 DATE Qifz 1/z oz§

BCC MEETING DATE A FEES M@g«

TAB/CAC LOCATION S 1) € &;*’__E\_C_LGQ c o 0% / 27 / 2005

02/05/2024




LAS VEGAS OFFICE

s e
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650 }\AENH)PI:'R

Las Vegas, NV 89135

T:702.792.7000 | CROWELL 3 |

£:702.796.7181

ANTHONY {, CELESTE

aceleste@kenviaw.com
D:702.693.4215

January 14, 2025

VIA UPLOAD

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1% Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106 i e~ g
Re:  Justification Letter —

Design Review for a Parking Lot at Judson Avenue and Lamont Street

APNs: 140-20-502-601, 002, & 006

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents the Applicant in the above-referenced matter. The
Applicant is seeking to develop a parking lot on property located on the northeast corner of Judson
Avenue and Lamont Street. The property is more particularly described as APNs: 140-20-502-
001, 002, & 002 (collectively the “Site”). The Site approximately 12.3 acres.

Design Review

The Site is zoned Industrial Light (IL) and Industrial Park (IP). A parking lot is an allowed
use in the IL and IP zoned district. Here, the Applicant is proposing to design and develop a
surface space parking lot with 316-trailer parking spaces. The Site complies with all the perimeter
landscaping and setbacks.

Access to the Site is from Lamont Street. The Site is gated. The throat depth to the gate
is 195-feet. There will be an 10-foot-tall security fence with a barbwire on top around the perimeter
of the Site. Since the Site is merely a parking lot with no structures, there are no sustainability
points. The Site is meeting the perimeter landscaping requirements which will contribute to
screening on the Site. The Site is secured by a gate from the access point off Lamont Drive. There
are two main drives aisles within the Site that are 80°-0” in width and 48°-5" at it narroweset.

Pedestrian connectivity is not provided on Site, however, because this is a parking lot, any
necessary connectivity is provided off site away from drive aisles. The Site will service short-term
stasy for commercial trucking vehicles of less than 24-hours. The proposed lot will not serve
vehicles for extended stay of multiple days or weeks. The vehicles parking in this lot will change
daily.

The Site meets 2 of 7 required sustainability points required for commercial developments.
The sustainability measures include 1) Trees — Provides 10% more than required by Title. (1 point)
and 2) Water-Efficent Planting — Provides 95% more of plants that have low or very low water
needs (1 Poinf).

LAS VEGAS '« RENO « CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com



Clark County Comprehensive Planning KAEMPFER
January 14, 2025

Page s |  CROWELL

We thank you in advance for your time and consideration of this matter. Should you have
any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL

(e S

Anthony J. Celeste

AJC/amp

LAS VEGAS + RENO ¢ CARSON CITY

3905596v1 www.kcnvlaw.com 217021



03/18/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N\
VS$-25-0110-DEJOHN MICHAEL: S

/ '

VACATE AND ABANDON of a portion of a right-of-way being Owens xenue locéged between
Morning Sun Way and Radwick Drive; a portion of a right—of-way{zgng Morning\ Sun Way
located between Owens Avenue and Monroe Avenue; and a portion of a fght-of- x} being
Radwick Drive located between Owens Avenue and Monroe Xvét{lkﬁlﬁ%\\&‘sunnse Manor

(description on file). TS/rg/kh (For possible action) /’ J \ \
\\\ \\
7 ] // , F ’ \\ 7 \"\\_, : /;}JW
RELATED INFORMATION: \\ <\ % /,» \/
APN: A\ /
i <

140-26-102-002; 140-26-102-003 , 1
// \\
LAND USE PLAN: 4 \ \

Y ;
SUNRISE MANOR - RANCH ESTATE\T\EI ORH@ (UP\T\O/ZﬁU/AC)

BACKGROUND: 3 \

Project Description P

The applicant is requesting the vac\mon and abandOIHUéfxt\f/he following: 1) 5 foot portion of
Owens Avenue, north APN 140- 26;102 002; 2) A/foot portion of Morning Sun Way, west of

APN 140-26-102-007; and ot po/hlon of Radwm\k Drive, east of APN 140-26-102-003. The
applicant states thé Vacat on of he pofrtions of the rights-of-way is to accommodate for detached

sidewalks for the ‘propose division. ‘g/
\ P 4
Prior Land Use Requests ¢ /
] App ication | Request N ~ Action Date
mber . \ \ ] ,
// C- 159’5/‘ 0N A Zon&chéqge to jclassify 34 acres from R-E to R-D | Withdrawn i February
. Mand a\ \special “use permit for a planned unit | 2002 ?
g\ \ | dpvelopment fgr 117 lot single family residential |
\ \ subdivision 7
5 8\6;71719-987 A streef name change to create a consistent street name Approved | December
\ *l along’ the Los Feliz Street alignment on the east | by BCC 1998
\\ bpﬂndan of this site ' N
Surround\iwf Land Use ]
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District ‘ Existing Land Use
(Overlay) :
North, South, | Ranch Estates Neighborhood | RS20 e Smgle -family residential | l
|

| Bast, & West | (up to 2 du/ac) | & undeveloped




Related Applications

- Application | Request

. Number 7 A
WS-25-0109 Waivers of development standards and a design review for @/ﬁmgleffamlly
residential subdivision is a companion item on this agenda /

' TM-25-500025 | A tentative map for a 15 single-family residential lots i /z a com})énon item
on this agenda.

/
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: < \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meetsﬂle\&oalﬁs/elnd p\{rposes 04 Title

30. // / \\ _\

Analysis ,// / > \\ /
Public Works - Development Review \d / i
Staff has no objection to the vacation of right-of-way fo etached/ 1dey<{ ks.

Staff Recommendation Py “\
Approval. - / e

\
If this request is approved, the Board ancl/or Chmmission nds th%\oth apphcatlon is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the\’\/ ster Plan and/or the Nevada Revised

Statutes. g}
il s i"-,‘ ///\\,\ j/‘
PRELIMINARY STA;F’ CONDﬁ\I‘ONS: / v
/ il ‘ !‘;\‘ i\
Comprehensive Plannmo ‘~, / )‘
e Satisfy uk(hty compam/eé requlg:ments;
e Applicant is adviselAvithin 4 years e approval date the order of vacation must be

extended with\approvalof an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or

/ regulahons ay'warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension

// of time may beg démed if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial

. Cork wards camp?etlon within the time specified; and the applicant is solely responsible
< Or ens ng comphan eAvith all conditions and deadlines.

recorded in Qe\Ofﬁc the Counyz‘ Recorder or the application will expire unless

P“ublch ks - evelof)ment Review
‘e The ipstallation of detached sidewalks will require the recordation of this vacation of
°, excess right-0f-way and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access,
“streetlights, and traffic control devices;
o Vacati fi to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

Building Department - Addressing
e No comment.



Fire Prevention Bureau
e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the International
Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire \g‘ode as

amended. r /
Y .
S/ 7
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) //
e No objection. < \
///\ \
TAB/CAC: NV \
APPROVALS: ) \
PROTESTS: S S A -
R4 > \/
APPLICANT: LGIHOMES-NEVADA,LLC \ /
CONTACT: TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JON \BLVDf, LA-;S/OEGAS, NV 89118
\\ <’,
) / N \ \\\
/ \ L
7 \\

\ \
N “\
\1\ g N )
i ™ N
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1 3 N\ P
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| i | | Department of Comprehensive Planning i
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 140-26-102-002 & 140-26-102-003

pnom RTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Radwick & Owens

s DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
15 Jot Single Family Residential Subdivision

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

nName:  Michael DedJohn
ADDRESS: 12183 Mojave Gold Rd #4

CITY: _Las Vegas 7 B SsTATE: NV 7IP CODE: 89183 B
TELEPHONE: 702-985-8708 CELL _ EMAIL: srdjan.bosnjak@Igihomes.com

~ APPLICANT INFORMATION' {must match online record)

NAME: LGI Homés-Nevada LLC
ADDRESS: 10100 W. Charleston

CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89135  REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: 702-985-8708 CELL EMAIL: srdjan.bosnjak@Igihomes.com
: ' .. CORRESPONDENTINFORMATION (mustmatchonlinerecord)
naME: Taney Engineering Attn: Emily Sidebottom , S
ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Bivd 3 ) ' ' !
ciry: _Las Vegas STATE: NV__ zIp CODE; 89128 REF CONTACT ID # i
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL EMAIL: emilys@taneycorp.com
i

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application.
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description. all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects {rue and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, 1o enter the premises and to instait
signs on saigrprpperty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application

Wc/m/ Ledohn 4 /;A{,

Property Owner{Signagture)® Property Owner (Print)

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[Oac [ ar [ er [0 puon [ sn 7w

[J~0R []av [ pa [] sc T¢ -
el

D AG 7 D DR D PUD D SDR H

appucation s\ &=15= 01D ACHEREED By Eé ;
PCMEETING DATE _—?7‘““17«5' DAL ;[zj/’bf ’
BECMEETING DATE g 11;200 %
VAB/CAC LOCATION 9\)\,4 rISe Wﬂ”“?’r DARMZ'[_E_"?[ Z:f

g
SR




TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

December 2, 2024
Clark County
Department of Public Works

500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Radwick & Owens
APR-24-101232
APN: 140-26-102-002 & -003
Justification Letter

To whom it may concern:

Taney Engineering, on behalf of LGl Homes — Nevada, LLC, is respectfully submitting justification for the
following vacations.

Right-of-Way Vacation

This request is to vacate portions of Radwick Drive. Owens Ave, and Morning Sun Way public right-of-
ways conveyed to Clark County.

These vacations are being requested so that a 5-foot-wide detached sidewalk may be constructed along
Radwick Drive, Owens Ave., and Morning Sun Way.

A legal description, exhibit, and supporting documents for each vacation has been provided with this
application for review.

If you have any questions or require additional information. please contact us at (702) 362-8844.
Sincerely,

W o ilotsemo

Emily Sidebottom

Project Coordinator



03/18/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST P
WS-25-0109-DEJOHN MICHAEL:; rd P
/ /,/
Fa rd
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1)/re/~c1uce setBacks; and 2)
increase retaining wall height. N\

DESIGN REVIEW for a single-family residential development 6/{ 7.8}@&3 in\gn RS20
(Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. \ i N\

'\ N\
Generally located on the southeast corner of Owens
Sunrise Manor. TS/rg/kh (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: \
140-26-102-002; 140-26-102-003 (

\ \

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STA DA
1. Reduce front setbacks to 20 feet wher 0 f t is requ1 per Sectlon 30.02.04 (a 50%

reduction). /
2. Increase the retaiping wall | 1ght to 10 foot my%‘(ere%eet is the maximum allowed per

Section 30. 04 1%4 (a 233. 33% mcrease\) ¢
\
LAND USE PLA’I\
SUNRISE MANC OR RA\NC ESTATE\\LEJG\I ORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND: \ T

Project DeSCTIMI \ 1 i
Gp{feral Summary \ \

dress: l\’\/ A \\\

@
]
o nber of LotSz 15

e Density( du/ac) 1.92

o\ Mlmmum/‘\//{émmum Lot Size (square feet): 20,004/22,374 (gross)/ 16,201/21,023 (net)
o ‘Number of Stories: 1

o B\ildifh Height (feet): up to 31

o Squére Feet: 3,042 to 3,804

Site Plans

The plans depict a proposed single-family residential development consisting of 15 lots on 7.81
acres. The density of the overall development is shown at 1.92 dwelling units per acre. The lot
range in size from a minimum 20,004 square feet (gross) to a maximum 22,374 square feet



(gross) and a minimum 16,201 square feet (net) to a maximum 21,023 square feet (net). The 15
single-family lots will be accessed from a 49 foot wide, east/west street via Morning Star Way, a
public street. The east/west street ends in an intersection with a north/south street to the east,
also a public street. The east/west and north/south streets contain 5 foot wide sidex¢alks on both
sides of the private streets. The east/west street terminates in an interséction Zz?]th the
north/south. The north/south street terminates as a stub street to the north end, and < a cul-de-
sac to the south end. The proposed retaining wall along the southem/boundar(x line of the
development features a 10 foot high retaining wall and a 6 foot high rejaining wall alc‘mg the east
boundary line which is below grade from Radwick Drive. The ap/p\ Qant h/a,s‘\r\queste&, waivers
for the increased in retaining wall height. \

\
Landscaping
A 15 foot wide landscape strip consisting of a 5 foot wid etachet d s1d k and two\i foot fide
landscape strip on both sides of the sidewalk are prévided élon 1 Iorn,mg Sun Way, Owens
Avenue and Radwick Drive. The plan depicts the streaf landsc no ce‘mprlsed of a large type

tree that is planted 30 feet on center. \,

7
<

A \ \

\

\

Elevations / \ \\ A\
The plans depict 3, single-story homes g(at measures-from 29\0 31 fe t in height. Each home
comprises of brick veneer, window overhiang, % roof line aid coach lights.

\ /
~ \ V4

.

Floor Plans P >
The plans depict 3 to 4 bedrpeﬁfg\cmd 2. 5 *10 3.5 'bathroons E4¢h home will have a 3 car side-
loaded garage. / N\ \ / N

\ v
] ¢ {

Applicant’s Justification "~ | \ \
The applicant states tAlC /horth)Aest of ‘{he S)fe the front setbacks for the house are
approximately 2”6) 29 feeh ffom the back of\ cufb. The development to the south of the
development has s backs this is approx1matel 22 feet to 29 feet. The surrounding area features
setbacks of 20 feet f(om the Gack ef_curb, /which aligns with the established standards of the
neighporhood. The application Yurther stafes this ensures consistency and maintains the aesthetic
integrity of the are ISxuch will\contribute positively to the community without causing any
/zfdverse eets and th im act is negligible. The increase in wall height is necessary so that the
¢ site miintains adequate dram@g and the excess retaining is needed along Lot 7. Radwick Drive

"‘xls very ét‘eep Wh}ch causr:s excess retaining,.

Pﬁpr Lam}\Us,e’ Reqg u,ésts B
- Application” | Regfiest ' Action Date
' Number / ,
ZC-1595-01 1 A zone change to reclassify 34 acres from R-E to | Withdrawn | February
\,/ R-D and a special use permit for a planned unit 2002 |
' development for 117 lot single family residential ;
subdivision | ( |
SC-1719-98 | A street name change to create a consistent street | Approved ' December |
1 name along the Los Feliz Street alignment on the | by BCC 1998 |
| east boundary of this site |




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category & Zoning District | Existing Land Use
' (Overlay)

North, South, | Ranch Estates Nelghborhood RS20 Single- faml;x/ resxdenhal

East, & West | (up to 2 du/ac) | & undey/elo;:)ed
Related Applications 7 // ‘(
" Application Request P N

Number \ A\ \
- VS-25-0110 A vacation and abandonment of portions of z‘(gﬁt@ Qf/ﬁay 1S\a combamon
‘ item on this agenda. / N\
TM-25-500025 | A tentative map for a 15 single-family r/es’r dentlaf/ lot iz compan‘;en 1tem>
| | this agenda. yayd \

\ \~ / o

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: -/

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request N8 consistf\;rf't/with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. N\

\
Analysis ‘
Comprehensive Planning
Waivers of Development Standards

ng the \iollow g: I)Ahe/u&’e(s) of the area adjacent to the
¢ affected\in a su stantxall), ‘adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
person@ residing in, working in, or visiting the

ealth_and sat?ty of
immediate vicinitys and @t be materially detn imental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will beadequa e;g/sérved 7, and ‘gvﬂl/r(ot create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, ongérvices

\/
quﬂ\\{rl\% fo llo 20 foot setbacks for all proposed lots where 40 feet is

e existing single-family homes nearby features at least 50% of the primary
that 1s edused by 12 feet with enhanced decorative features The Code allows a

\areas which pro 'des mare deSIgn flexibility on larger single-family lots. However, the proposed
h\yme designs dojnot qualify for the setback reduction as it would be for more than 50% of the
structure width:” Incredsing the size of the lots to meet the minimum required lot size and
redesigning the homés to meet Code requirements could remove the need for this waiver. Staff

does not support this request.
 support

Waiver of Dévelopment Standards #2

The applicant indicated that an increase in height is necessary so that the site maintains adequate
drainage. The proposed 6 foot high retaining wall along the east property line APN 140-26-102-
003 will be located below grade from Radwick Drive right-of-way. However, the proposed 10
foot high retaining wall along the south boundary line will be located above the grade of the
adjacent lots. Staff recognizes there may be design constraints for the project site; increase in the




retaining wall heights. There are alternative in the code like tiered wall may be used with a
landscaped with 3 foot horizontal offset provided between each 3 feet of vertical height. This
request is a self-imposed hardship that can be rectified by a redesign of the subdivision.

Therefore, staff cannot support this request. \\
Design Review / o /
Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is c?a{patible ith adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the glevations,

design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic featires arg™\pot uns\ghtly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do /Hbt\\-g}e«ggﬁ'\/ely impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic. g ) 3

2 N \
\ N\

7
,»"//
Staff finds the development is consistent with the planpéd and £xisting \uses in the\i{nme ate
arca. The development is compliant with Policy SM¢1.1 (Neighbefhood Jntegrity) olicy
SM-1.4 (Ranch Estate Neighborhood) of the Master Pl%\ that en uéi%vﬁreserving the integrity

of uniform neighborhoods and compatible infill develo'b{nent. Hoxtever, staff finds that the
applicant could design the subdivision to meet the front\and reak setback requirements and

5.9

retaining wall requirements per Title 307 /Sub!\'ﬁf{des\l n stan&g;cfls are put in place to
t.
1

promote appropriate setbacks and creatg safe neighbarhoods. Since staff does not support the

waivers of development standards, staff cannot w th Qe\sigﬁ\{evie);{)
\ Y

Staff Recommendation \ ‘

it \ 7
Denial. — \"\/

A
/ Y y /
v N |8 P \‘/
3 /

If this request is approved, the Board\‘zand/or:‘a,,COani‘Séion finds that the application is consistent

with the standards and pyrposs enurﬁlerated"g‘in the \pxlaster Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes/ / \

.
/7

Y S ‘-\
m— \
i

/

\ T~
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:
\ T~ o

— \.\ \

N\
e %, ~
Compreh enswe\Rglﬁglg \
\ 3\

If approved: Y \
/e gerificate of Ogcupancy ap}i/or business license shall not be issued without approval of a
Certifichte of Cdpl}ﬁg\rl%’
. ® Applicant, is adyised within 4 years from the approval date the application must
N\ commence or th¢ application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
N\ time\a stbstantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
\\ conditions to4n extension of time and application for review; the extension of time may
\be denied ifthe project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
cempletion within the time specified; changes to the approved project will require a new
lant xise application; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with
all conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
e Full off-site improvements;



e The installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation of excess right-of-way
and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic

control devices. A
/// \

Fire Prevention Bureau /
o Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the

International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04. 090Fire Service Features.
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must complv W1th the Flra Code as

\

amended. \
) \ / \ AN

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) \\

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connectlon/b( regfuest has been cc‘)‘mpletea;ikjor
this project; to email sewerlocatlon@cleanwate eam.com and reference POdTr ng
#0418-2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and t t flow "WRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

‘\
TAB/CAC: AN \
APPROVALS: N \
PROTESTS: { \\ \ \

\
APPLICANT: LGI HOMES- NEVADA\LLC \ \\/
CONTACT: TANEY ENGINEERING 6030 ES BLVD\’{AS VEGAS, NV 89118

\ ‘a / \/
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Department of Comprehensive Planning |
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL H(s): 140-26-102-002 & 140-26-102-003

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Radwick & Owens__
DE‘FAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESL"RWT 1ON

15 [ot Smgle Family Resudentlal Subdivision

5 PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
Name: Michael Dedohn

ADDRESS:_12183 Mojave Gold Rd #4 7
CITY: _Las Vegas . SsTATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89183
TELEPHONE: 702-985-8708 gy EMAIL: srdjan.bosnjak@Igihomes.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION [must match online record)

name: LGl Homes-Nevada LLC

ADDRESS; 10100 W. Charleston
CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-985-8708 CELL EMAIL: srdjan.bosnjak@Igihomes.com

. CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION [must match online record)
NAME: laney Engineering Attn: Emily Sidebottom
ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Blvd

city:_Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89128 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL EMAIL: emilys@taneycorp.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am. We are) the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am. are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the atiached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respecis true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department. or its designee, o enter the premises and 1o install

signs on saigyprpperty for the purpose of advising the public of the propased application.
/) A) 4

%c/ffe/ LDedohn

‘Property Owner {Print)

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
[Jac [ ar [0 e [l pupo [ sn [T we K’ ws
[Jr0R [ av [] ra [ sc [] T [ vs o

[a6 DR [] pup [T] SOR ] D W - OTHER _

appucations () MG — 259 09 ACLERTED BY }ZG
PC MEETING DATE 3 } ! 3’/ (&3 B t/ 7 / zs
BLC MEETING DATE o HES f ',’5’0

TAB/CAC LOCATION _JUL UYISE. | m anov  are J 1‘71%_5:

RARG IS



TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

January 23, 2025

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89115

Re:  Radwick & Owens
APR-24-101232
APN: 140-26-102-002 & 140-26-102-003
Justification Letter

To whom it may concern:

Taney Engineering, on behalf of L.GI Homes, is respectfully submitting justification for a Tentative Map, a
Waiver of Development Standards, and a Design Review for a proposed 7.81 gross acre, 13-lot single-family
residential subdivision.

Tentative Map

The subject site is 7.8 1 gross acres and located south of Owens Avenue and west of Radwick Drive. A Tentative
Map is requested to allow for the development of a 15-lot single-family residential subdivision with a density
of 1.92 dwelling units per acre. The lots range in size from 20,004 gross square feet (16.201 net square feet) to
22.374 square feet (21,023 net square feet), with an average lot size of 20,325 square feet (18,976 net square
feet). The site is currently zoned RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) with a planned land use of RN (Ranch
Estates Neighborhood). There will not be any modifications for the zoning or Planned Land Use.

Morning Sun Way, Ownes Avenue, and Radwick Drive will receive full off-site improvements including curb,
gutter, detached sidewalk. and streetlights. All lots will be accessed via 49° wide public street with 30™ modified

roll curb.

The project site is adjacent to properties with the following zoning categories and planned land use:

| Surrounding Planned or Sj[)eci({l Land Use Existing Zoning Distriet
Property Designation
Dovetopedy | el Fates Neighborhood (RN PO | pegidenial Single- Family (RS20)
(Dei‘;'(‘)ge 0 e e N;iﬁi’,gg)"h‘"’d (RN P10 | pesidential Single- Family (RS20)
(Und f\fltope d) Ranch Estates I\Izeidglll}Zg;'hood BN upto Residential Single-Family 20 (RS20) |
D e:ZT;l) ed) o B I\;eidgﬂ}gghood (AN Residential Single-Family 20 (RS20

PLANNER
£®F§ Foo: 114



Perimeter landscaping will be provided along all public rights-of-way. The landscape areas will consist 15-foot
landscaping with 5-foot detached sidewalks. This is consistent with Title 30 requirements.

Waiver of Development Standards- Front Setbacks

This request is to waive Section 30.02.04. B to allow 20- foot front setback on lots 1-15 where a 40- foot front
setback is required from back of curb. To the northwest of the site the front setbacks for the house are
approximately 29-20 feet from back of curb. to the south of the development the setbacks are around 22 feet to
29 feet. The surrounding area features setbacks of 20 feet from the back or curb, which aligns with the
established standards of the neighborhood. This standard ensures consistency and maintains the aesthetic
integrity of the area, which we believe contributes positively to the community without causing any adverse
effects. We believe the impact to be negligible.

Waiver of Development Standards — Wall Height

This request is to waive Section 30.04.03 (C)(2)(i) to aliow for a maximum 14-foot of retaining wall on the
south for lot 7, a 9.31 to the south on boundary line, and 6-foot retaining wall on east side where 3 feet is
allowed. The plans reflect 13.24 feet. 9.31 feet, and 5.73 feet, we are asking for more as a buffer. The increase
in height is necessary so that the site maintains adequate drainage. The lowest point of the site is located at the
intersection of Owen Avenue and Morning Sun Way. To drain the site to this location, we must run the
north/south street at minimum slope (0.5%). Due to Morning Sun being very flat, this causes for the excess
retaining wall that is needed along Morning Sun Way. Note that excess retaining is needed along Owens as
well. Owens Street is very steep which causes excess retaining.

Design Review — Architecture

This request is for a design review of 3 architectural floor plans and elevations. The one story detached single-
family homes are 3.042 to 3.804 squarc feet. This architecture provides Contemporary, Mid-Century, and
Modern, designs and finishes. The exterior of the homes consists of large decorative windows and a
combinations of brick finish. From ground level it will not exceed the 35 feet in height the finished floor will
be 1 foot greater as it is shown by the chart. We will be complying with Section 30.02.25.D.3.iv(¢) where it
states that “The front setback for 50% of the primary structure width may be reduced by 12 feet if enhanced
decorative features are provided, such as bay windows or stucco pop-outs™ per Section 30.02.25. D.3. ii. (b) is
allowed. All elevations meet the 2 architectural features for each facade of the structure per Section 30.04.03.
E.2. The exterior elevations reflect modern designs and finishes. Each home will have a three-car garage with
EV charging capabilities, in addition to a full-length driveway that can park a minimum of two vehicles.

Plan Name Plan Number Square Footage | Stories Height Garages
Stratton WD2 3804 3,804 1 story 30°-7%” | 3 car garage
Mantle 11 WD2 3191 3,191 | story 32" -8 3 car garage
Bradley 11 WD2 3042 3.042 1 story 28'-7%” 3 car garage
Plan Name Plan Number Architectural Features
Stratton WD2 3804 Front Elevation:

- Brick

- Window Overhang

- Variable Roof Line %
- Coach Lights |




Rear Elevation:
- Window Overhang
- Variable Roof line
Left Elevation:
- Variable Roof line
- Brick
Right Elevation:
- Variable Roof line
- Garage
- Brick
- Coach Lights

Mantle 11

wD2

3191

Front Elevation:
- Brick
- Window Overhang
- Variable Roof Line
- Coach Lights
Rear Elevation:
- Window Overhang
- Variable Roof line
Left Elevation:
- Variable Roof line
- Brick
- Garage
Right Elevation:
- Variable Roof line
- Brick

Bradley 11

WD2

Front Elevation:
- Brick
- Window Overhang
- Variable Roof Line
- Coach Lights
Rear Elevation:
- Window Overhang
- Variable Roof line
Left Elevation:
- Variable Roof line
- Brick
- Garage
- Coach Lights
Right Elevation:
- Variable Roof linc
- Brick
- Window Overhang

We arc hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed development. If you
have any questions or require additional information, please contact us at (702) 362-8844.
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03/18/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST A
TM-25-500025-DEJOHN MICHAEL: /./ ‘\
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 15 single-family residential lots and cgrﬁmon y)fs on 7.81
acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. /, Y
P \\
Generally located on the southeast corner of Owens Avenue and,\ Morm §un Wé} within
Sunrise Manor. TS/rg/kh (For possible action) / >\\/ \ \
p— » i ] /// N \
Vi / \ N\
s

— A 7 ~ N \
RELATED INFORMATION: yd / > LN 4
< \ \'\/ g
.‘\ //
\ s

APN:
140-26-102-002; 140-26-102-003

N LY \
LAND USE PLAN: N N\
SUNRISE MANOR - RANCH ESTATENEIGHBORHOOD (BP TO 2 DU/AC)
\, d
\1\ \ /
BA(?KGROUND. N ~
Project Description \ >
General Summary s A
e Site Address: N/A/ \\ rd \/

Y

e Site Acreage: 7’81 \

e Project Tvp;;/ Sin é}e-/f%xﬂy reéldentlai develdpment

e Number qf Lots: L . \ /

e Density {du(ac) 1 T, 3

e Minimum/Maximum LQLSlze (squarf./ feet): 20,004/22,374 (gross) and 16,201/21,023

\

™~

@nge in‘size from a mjnimum 20,004 square feet (gross) to a maximum 22,374 square feet
(gross) anda minimum 16 201 square feet (net) to a maximum 21,023 square feet (net). The 15
sm@l\e farml\?\ lots will be accessed from a 49 foot wide; east/west street via Morning Star Way, a
privatg street. The gast/west street ends in an intersection with a north/south street to the east.
The eaét/west and’north/south streets contain 5 foot wide sidewalks on both sides of the private
streets. ’E(le east/west street terminates in an intersection with the north/south. The north/south
street termiwates as a stub street to the north end, and as a cul-de-sac to the south end.

Prior Land Use Requests

| Application | Request Action Date
f Number |
ZC 1595-01 1 Reclassify 34 acres from R-E to R-D and a special | Withdrawn | February
| use permit for a planned unit development for 117 2002
lot single family residential subdivision |




Prior Land Use Requests )

Application | Request | Action Date
Number A
SC-1719-98 | A street name change to create a consistent street = Approved’| Décember
_ name along the Los Feliz Street alignment on the east | by B}/ 1998

E , boundary of this site. 1 : /’/

Surroundmﬂ Land Use /
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | i@xnstl Land U§e\

. (Overlay) ,
‘North South, | Ranch Estates Neighborhood | RS20 8ingle-family remde\\al |
| East, & West | (up to 2 du/ac) | & RﬂdeVelOp\‘\
Related Applications /
Application | Request 7

Number 7 rl |
WS-25-0109 | Waivers of development sieirdards and a‘design f&view for a single-family
| residential subdivision is & comp%sgn item on, this agenda.

| VS-25-0110 | A vacation and abandomnent ({ port}sQ of rlgkts of-wﬁ; is a companion Item |

| on this agenda. \ \ \\
\ \\ \ W
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \ \ :
The applicant shall demonstrate tha{ the praposed tequest’is corisistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Titte 30. \ \ //
/’/ V 1 ‘\ {“
Analysis Ve ) ) \ )

ComprehensivePlannin L. ..‘

Staff finds that thy design ef the subdi\d%ﬂé,ﬂ(( connectivity to a secondary street, allowing
only a smgle point of entry ami—:mt to the (}e{ elopment via Morning Star Way. This is not in
comph Sectfon 30.0409C. Jdoes not support the design of the subdivision and the
waivets of devzl:M\pKent\standar&s\ therefore, staff cannot support this request.

/{aﬂ' €com endatlo\n \ /
\ Denial. \\ \‘ \‘ A
\

If\this request i {approv/ed the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with, the sta ds and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Rev1s‘c:d Statutes. /

PRELI‘VLIN)RY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:

e Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date a final map for all, or a
portion, of the property included in this application must be recorded or it will expire; an
application for an extension of time may only be submitted if a portion of the property
included under this application has been recorded; a substantial change in circumstances
or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the



extension of time may be denied if there has been no substantial work towards
completion; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all

conditions and deadlines. /\
\
Public Works - Development Review /\
e Drainage study and compliance; S 4
e Full off-site improvements; / N\

e The installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacatlgn of excess nght -of-way
and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian apcus\s st/e/ﬂ\lghts aﬁd traffic
control devices. A% \ \

> \
i % \\
Building Department - Addressing ;/ A \\ N
e Approved street name list from the Combined Fire (<‘o/mmy:{1c§ ions Centex, shall be
ided; < , N
provided,; \ \/
o All streets shall have approved street names and s\;fﬁxes. //
\ {
Fire Prevention Bureau / \ \

e Provide a Fire Apparatus Acc &6 Road\in accorﬁdnce wmh Section 503 of the
International Fire Code and Clar County Codeitle 13,Y3.04.099 Fire Service Features.

e Applicant is advised that ﬁre/en\ergen access must c\aglpl with the Fire Code as
amended.

Clark County Water Reclamatio 1str1ct (CC RD) ™~ 4
e Applicant is adyiSed that a Paint of \Connectjon (POC) request has been completed for

this project; emalg werlodatlondcleam&iaterteam com and reference POC Tracking

our POC exhlbxt and }hat flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

estlmates\may reqw othe@%h sis¢
TAB/CAC:  \ p— /
APPROVAT S \ \ ~_
PROTESTS: ™\ \
\ AN
APP@ LGI I{O‘\JTE\S-N ADA, LLC
\-.,,‘CONMCT: FANEY ENGRYEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD., LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
N \ ,1
A\ /
\\‘ \/ /
\.\\ //



Department of Compréhensive Planning ]
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 140-26-102-002 & 140-26-102-003

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Radwick & Owens
DETAILED SUMMARY PRO‘EC”' DESCRIPTION

15 Iot Single Family Residential Subdivision

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Michael DeJohn
ADDRESS: 12183 Mojave Gold Rd #4

CiTY: Las Vegas -
TELEPHONE: 702-985-8708 gyt

sTATE: NV Zlp CODE: 89183
EMAIL: srdjan.bosnjak@lgihomes.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record}

NAME: LGl Homes-Nevada LLC
ADDRESS: 10100 W. Charleston

CITY: Las Vegas

TELEPHONE: 702-985-8708 CELL
... CORRESPONDENTINFORMATION {must match online record) . Tl & AR 2
NAME: Taney Engmeenng Attn: Emily Sidebottom

STATE: NV___ ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACT ID #
EMAIL: srdjan.bosnjak@lgihomes.com

ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Blvd
ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV 7IP CODE: 89128 REF CONTACTID #

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(. We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am. We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the propert/ invoived in this application,

or {(am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description. a#!
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respecls true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be |

l
!
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL EMAIL: emilys@taneycorp.com {
{
|
|

conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department. or s designes. io enter the premises and to install

any required signs on saigy prpperty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
- f i

» ' %C/ﬂi’/ 0@\)&’ 7 /7 //A"{

D;}é / i [

‘Property Owner{Signature)” ‘Property Owner {Print)

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: )
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TAB/CAC LOCATION _5‘uamf 15 IMJMOV‘ DATE __ & L«7 LZ(




TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

January 21, 2025

Clark County

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89115

Re: Radwick & Owens
APR-24-101232
APN: 140-26-102-002 & 140-26-102-003
Justification Letter (Tentative Map)

To whom it may concern:

Taney Engineering, on behalf of L.GI Homes, is respectfully submitting justification for a Tentative Map, a
Waiver of Development Standards. and a Design Review for a proposed 7.81 gross acre, 15-lot single-family
residential subdivision.

Tentative Map

The subjectsite is 7.81 gross acres and located south of Owens Avenue and west of Radwick Drive. A Tentative
Map is requested to allow for the development of a 15-lot single-family residential subdivision with a density
of 1.92 dwelling units per acre. The lots range in size from 20.004 gross square feet (16,201 net square feet) to
22.374 square feet (21,023 net square feet), with an average lot size of 20,325 square feet (18,976 net square
feet). The site is currently zoned RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) with a planned land use of RN (Ranch
Estates Neighborhood). There will not be any modifications for the zoning or Planned Land Use.

Morning Sun Way, Ownes Avenue, and Radwick Drive will receive full off-site improvements including curb,
gutter, detached sidewalk, and streetlights. All lots will be accessed via49° wide public street with 30” modified

roll curb.

The project site is adjacent to properties with the following zoning categories and planned land use:

Surrounding Planned or .S.'pectrfl Land Use Existing Zoning District
Property Designation I
lor & -Sta .E 3 ! . s i 3 . . ) ”“““‘
- North Ranch Estates Neighborhood (RN up to Residential Single- Family (RS20) |
{Developed) 2 du/ac) M
South Ranch Estates Neighborhood (RN up to PR T T e ‘
(Developed) 2 du/ac) Residential Single- Family (RS20)
East Ranch Estates Neighborhood (RN up to —— _ e
& i i iy S20
(Undeveloped) % dufsc) Residential Single-Family 20 (RS20}
West Ranch Estates Neighborhood (RN up to ETR e ST 5
(Developed) 5 2 du/ac) Residential Single-Family 20 (RS20




Perimeter landscaping will be provided along all public rights-of-way. The landscape areas will consist 15-foot
landscaping with 5-foot detached sidewalks. This is consistent with Title 30 requirements.

We are proposing 1 through access drive where Section 30.04.09.C.1 requires a minimum of 2 through-access
drives for a single-family subdivision that is larger than 5 acres. Although the 15 lots are part of the same
subdivision, lots 1-2 will have their main entrance from Morning Sun Way, while the remaining lots will be
accessed through 49-foot private street, we believe the impact will be negligible.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed development. If you
have any questions or require additional information, please contact us at (702) 362-8844.

Sincerely,

Susan Florian
Land Planner




03/18/25 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / g \\
WS-25-0034-AGUILERA, FRANCISCO & MARIA: )

/
/
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced setba(?s/[e{ a propélddition

in conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.10 acres,in an RS3.3 (Residential
Single-Family 3.3) Zone. L
/f\\ \\ \\ ‘1\
Generally located on the west side of Jade Canyon Circle anc}, ZO/ feet north of Aﬁ’i\erican éﬁau’cy
Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/tpd/kh (For possible actior) ~ ~ \ \
4 AN \__~/
S /S 0 NS
RELATED INFORMATION: AN /
\\
APN: A AN 1
161-03-321-059 N \ \
{ \\\ \\ \'\
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: \ f/>
Reduce the rear setback for a proposed addition, to.10 feet W ere\}\ﬁ/ et is required per Section
30.02.07 (a 33% reduction). S
LAND USE PLAN: 2 \\ yad
SUNRISE MANOR/V@D-INTENSI Y S'U‘i?URB/{gN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)
BACKGROUND! /
Project Description N T~ \\_/’/

General Summary ‘ ]
e Site-Address:2069 Jadg Canyen Cipcle
o Site Acreage: ONO N\

Project Type>Addition and, patio cover
N ey

e @ r of Storjes:
oo N uildi%Height\(feet\):\/M/ (addition and patio cover)/16 (existing dwelling)
N e §q\uare F ;et: 15§! (addition)/129 (patio cover)/1,216 (existing dwelling)

Sité Plans \\ //

The plans depict /&r{ existing single-family residence with access provided via Jade Canyon
Circle.\['he dwelling is positioned 5 feet from the south property line and 9 feet from the north
property\{ine/ﬁ is 20 feet from the west and east property lines. The proposed addition will be
located on'the west side of the existing dwelling, 10 feet from the rear property line to the west.
There is also a proposed patio cover that will be located on the north side of the addition, which
will be attached to the existing dwelling and the proposed addition.

Landscaping
No additional landscaping is proposed with this request



Elevations

The plans depict an existing single-family residence that is 16 feet in height. The proposed
addition and patio cover will be 11 feet in height. The addition will have a 3 coat st /c o exterior
and will be painted to match the existing dwelling. The proposed patio cover and“ad N;mn will
have roof tiles to match the existing dwelling. There will be a pedestrian door /@ﬁ the S})L’lth side
of the addition that will provide exterior access.

Floor Plans \

The plans depict a proposed addition with a bedroom, a bathroom, ( d a neww patio c?wer The
bedroom and bathroom will be 158 square feet combined. The a)&ééhe‘d pa{lo é@ier will\be 129
square feet. No interior work will be completed for the existing dwe}mg which 15 1,216 square
feet.

#
Applicant’s Justification < / / \ \ /

$
The applicant states that there is an existing patio cove\; that W\Wbe re oved for this proposed
addition and new patio cover. The addition will be for a\e\xmlly mepiber who is in poor health
and needs constant care. Additionally, the Wmt indicz tes that here is not more than 60%

hardscape on the subject site. S/ . N\ ‘
§/ ke \ N

\,

Surroundmg Land Use L )
Planned Land Use C‘ﬁegor&\\%}ning i tric\\_ﬁ{/ﬁxisting Land Use
| \ \| (Overlay) ‘
North, South, Mifi-Inte/umry\\ Su’c){lrban /RS3. 3,\\ i Single-family residential
| East, & West | Neighborhood (uprto 8 d/ac) | / 4

STANDARDS FO APP (0] : )
The applicant shgll dem
is in compliance with Title

Analysis — \ S S

Comprehenswe\f*{an\ ng \
The applicant shall hqve \he burc}eg of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate

,,/for its sstoposed location ®y showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
< subjec proper}y will né&)t be fieéted in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
“materially affect the hrcalth and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
ilomediate, vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will p¢ adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
1mperements fac11yﬁes or services.
\

Staff ﬁnds th }{e request will have no impact to the surrounding area. It will not be visible from
the right- 06 ay and will be similar to the existing dwelling. The proposed patio cover can be as
close as three feet from the west property line, so this structure is not in question. The addition
meets the interior side setback requirements of Title 30 and will still be 10 feet from the west
property line. Furthermore, the request aligns with Policy 1.1.4 of the Master Plan, which
encourages housing options that facilitate aging in place and accommodations for older residents.



P

N

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application’is Sonsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, apd/or tthevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: Y
. . \\ / ‘\
Comprehensive Planning \ N/ \
e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the ap ication\{nust
commence or the application will expire unless extepded with approval of an gxtensio‘n\‘ of

time; a substantial change in circumstances or g i iy Warrant denial or added

ied if the projéct has
not commenced or there has been no substantial Work towerds corfipletion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will réquire a ney’ land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring tompliange with all conditions and

deadlines. s S
¢ N
Public Works - Development Review ‘\,\ \
e No comment. \ \ \
\\ \ >
Fire Prevention Bureau ~ \ 4 /
// \\ '\-. //\/_/
e No comment. // \ y

e Applican({is advised that the property is alreddy connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and if any'existing ‘plumbing ﬁxﬁs\zﬁ'@”modiﬁed in the future, then additional capacity
3, <. . X
and connect'rQP fees Wl%l_n@ \to be a/lgdressed.

— \ \ ~
TAB/CAC: N\ \

Clark County W;é R@on ;iistrict {CCWRD)

APPROVALS:  \ \  \
/PROTESTSx \ \
N\ \ ‘\/,/

\

“‘xngLl}?»grlltlT: \FRAN§ISCO AGUILERA
. PRANCI
/ /

CONTA SCO AGUILERA, 2069 JADE CANYON CIR, LAS VEGAS, NV

89142
\ Y



- Departﬁment of Comprehensive Planning |
%ﬁ"‘ Application Form

§ ; . ]

{ & f?’ 1'“/ -~ 53 B ‘:2\ ey . f C"g

| ASSESSORPARCELHs): |0 |0 2~ 321 —n59

! /

| PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: A (2 *]

Jode. (. oTueA ICle [a VRS, 78712

NAME:
ADDRESS:_JOET Yol nyes Coal/s

arv:__JLo¢ (18554 i . STATE: %1/ 2P CODE: 7/ 72,
TELEPHONE: ] CELL OAE ST A ema: | MA S EE A é,é’orfm 4/ & Or27

NAME: _ =+ }770/C ¢ fi ' :
ADDRESS: ,_ "5‘,'. 7 3 { /7 ARV AR ’i;{‘”j"

ary: ) ¢ (wmed STATE: /L[ ZIP CODE: _-%//i// REF CONTACTID# ___

TELEPHONE: 71~ £ (R~ ¢} #C CELL EMAIL: IS {2 AL i T BT R et

bR o ..Jﬁg;ﬂm = ',;.,rw. 3 q&t::‘.g.; ?ﬁmﬁﬁmnx iE GR ] h ﬁﬁ"‘fﬁ rera, ér- ,—;w« RS BRI, R WS /
NAME: " F)on S0 Hy s Jorts
ADDRESS: (/- ig (AN Crid /Y .

ary: __Lef  1ro4es STATE: ‘f;_f‘g;" ZIP CODE: —_REFCONTACTID # |
TELEPHONE: CELL 2/~ ATE- 7% 7S EMAIL: f

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s). 7 ;
(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hea ring can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
J0-30~2Y

/ﬁg/x ,)////
‘Proyerty Owner (Sighature)* Date

"DEPARTMENT USE ONLY-

Ma I ar O er ] pubp [ sw ] uc B ws
PA /

C
[ ~oR D AV

N [] sc ] [] vs Iz
as [0 [Pw [k O gwe oowe
apRUCATION# (s) WS 15— 003Y RCCEPTED BY TN \er (,}pd ) i
PCMEETING DATEL & /if,f’LS o DATE 1/4/y 5 f
BCC MEETING DATE FLES 8 €o0 .00
TAB/CACLOCATION  Synise. Manos DATE & / 357/ 15

02/05/2024



December 17, 2024
Justification Letter

TO: Comprehensive Planning department
RE: To allow setback rear to 10 feet

APN: 161-03-321-059

OWNER BUILDER: Francisco Aguilera

To Whom It May Concern,

This is a waiver application to reduce the rear set back to 10 feet where 20 feet the
minimum per section 30.02.07 to construct an addition at 2069 Jade Canyon Cir Las
Vegas, Nv 89142. There is an existing patio cover that will be removed. This addition room
is planned for my mother in law who is an elder woman with poor heath.This addition does
not necessarily required a waiver for hardscaping as the area is 58.6% which does not
exceed 60%; the maximum per section 30.04.01 D.3.

We thank you in advance for your time and consideration. If you have any questions, please
feel free to always contact us.

Sincerely, fFrznceace xv;%m

Francisco Aguilera

702-858-0370

NS -L5—003Y
SL



03/19/25 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /\ \
UC-25-0074-FUND AF HOLDING TRUST & RICHARD CAROL ANN TReS/ /
USE PERMIT to allow contract construction services. / / <
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followirg: 1) ehm\)gte street
landscaping; 2) eliminate parking lot landscaping; 3) waive full off-Site im Qvements and 4)
alternative driveway geometrics. \

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed office/warehouse building’in co 'unctlon with a proposed
contract construction service facility on 1.41 acres in an IJ/(Industrial Light) Zon w1th1n\5he

Airport Environs (AE-80 & APZ-1) Overlay. \ \\ ya
\
V

Generally located on the west side of Betty Lane, 465 \{eet soutlf of Cheyenne Avenue within
Sunrise Manor. MK/sd/kh (For possible action)

P
//\

RELATED INFORMATION: ( \ \>

APN:
140-16-102-007

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: ~

1. Eliminate stree andsca ing algng Be\tt} Lan¢ “where a 6 foot wide landscape strip with 1
large tree ev eet 13 requl}}ed per Sectlon 130.04.01D.

2. Ehmmate(ﬁarkma/lot laédsc ing where a kindscape island shall be provided every 6
parkmg spaces and‘a\/(he end of e rox\/gf parking per Section 30.04.01D.

3. Waive full off-site nnprovements (curb/gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, and partial paving)

along Betty Lane wherg req\rfed per Section 30.04.08.

4. 7 \lMﬂ\g dnve\\ay along Betty Lane to remain where a commercial curb return
/ driveway is T un‘qd per U‘mform Standard Drawing 222.1.

/ \ \ )

LAN USE P

\bUNRISE MAN R B(\JSIN 1SS EMPLOYMENT

BA KGR \Pxﬁ
Pro.]eq:t Descy ptlon Fd
General Summary/
e Sie Ad/d‘ress 3125 Betty Lane
o SiteAcreage: 1.41
e Project Type: Proposed contract construction services with a proposed office/warehouse
building
Number of Stories: 1
e Building Height (feet): 17
e Square Feet: 3,675 (warchouse)/325 (office)




//

4
\

e Parking Required/Provided: 6/6
e Sustainability Required/Provided: 5/2

A
S \\
d \

Site Plan /N
The plan depicts a proposed office/warehouse building to be utilized for a proposed /é'\ontract
construction service (plastering company) on the subject parcel. The péﬁé shows a pre-
manufactured steel building set back zero feet from the west property line, 57 feet frém the south
property line, and 10 feet from the north property line. Access to the sife is from Betty Lane to
the east, and the existing driveway leads west to the 2 centrally located 24 foef\wide drive aisles
which are parallel from one another. There are 6 parking spaces’lo a}qg/ cast of the pr\aposed
building, and the plan also shows a 10 foot high security fexy/aroun the perime\?;r of the\site.

As part of the proposed use, the site includes outdoor s{tp age ofequipment, alor g the nsx;th
ine. The a?auén:c will instal| a sgréen

property line, and a smaller area along the south property~
mesh material along the north, south, and east securify fences, in drder o screen the'etitdoor
storage from the right-of-way (Betty Lane). Lastly, the%nter o\t/the sife includes an unpaved
retention area and no parking will occur on this part of the ite. ; i
/N \\ k
As a part of this application, a use pm?i‘( to altew a proposed co&{act construction service
(plastering company) on the subject pafcel is requi\m{becauée the siig is within the APZ-1
(Accident Potential Zone 1) Overlay. Furthermbyze, the app@ant\\% requésting to waive full off-
site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, stregtlights, and‘}sa\rtiék,p/aving) along Betty Lane
where required per Code. In addition, the éppli(:' ti requesting;to allow the existing driveway
\ S
along Betty Lane to remain. e \ //A\\/.

o
/ N

1

Landscaping Vs I \
No landscaping is,/propo d dn the site. The applicant is requesting to eliminate street
landscaping along Betty aryhere/fequired per Code. Per Title 30, S large trees spaced every
30 feet on center §\'\ithin a 6.f6ot wid%apj /s{'r/eet is required along Betty Lane. In addition,
the applicant is propgsing to not install parkingfot landscaping where required per Code. Title 30
states t@s?M—hr@%czpk island @H\bﬁ; il}?élglﬁd on the north and south ends of the 6 parking
spac;;z’éast of the opo\sd buildi{}g.

e - N\ N
Elevatiofis & Eloor Plah Vi
The plﬁgs depict. a pre-ﬁ‘;anu faciured metal building that has an overall height of 17 feet and has
‘sn overall area of 3,675 square feet, with an office that is 325 square feet. The exterior is
cé.(r}prised f vertical rq;‘ctal with roll-up doors and pitched roofline. The north, south, and west
elei@tions are \S/Q’i/id co},dr, while the east elevation features roll-up doors.

Applichnt’s Justification

The app}'cant sfates the proposed use will be for contract construction services only. A use
permit is\mqﬁired since the proposed use is within the established Accident Potential Zone
(APZ-1). The property will be paved with the exception of the drainage retention area in the
middle of the subject parcel. A new septic system will be added in addition to retaining the
existing well. The applicant will also provide a 10 foot high security fence around the site. Since
the site is for an industrial use, and the businesses in the area are not generally open to the public
the area intentionally lacks off-site improvements along Betty Lane. The frequent use of heavy




equipment and machinery would quickly deteriorate these types of improvements. The applicant
is requesting to allow the existing driveway to remain as is. Street landscaping is also not
provided since the area is frequently used with heavy machinery and maintenapce of the
landscaping would be a challenge. Parking lot landscaping is also not provided dye'to the rapid
deterioration of parking lot landscaping due to the machinery on-site.

e

Pd
7

Prior Land Use Requests /
Application | Request “Action Date
Number h

M-1 (AE-80 & APZ-1) zoning by BCC \| 1988 \

Surrounding Land Use d / \ \\ i

/
. . N il \ A
7C-0341-88 | Reclassified the site from M-D (AE-80 & AP%’) i‘{\ \&ﬁprov\e\t\i Decémber
i
7

Planned Land Use Category ZOH%DiSt ict /Existing Land Use
(Overlay) o
North, South, | Business Employment { IL (AE—B\O & APZ<Y5 Industrial uses f
East, & West A\ \ ,
,/ s ‘\ \\ \\'\
Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO) \ \

There is an active zoning violation CE23-\530140§£0{unpel' itted o\ﬁtdoqx;/sftorage.

\ D

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

\ \

The applicant shall demonsae}vr’ﬂwat\the proposed z"ré/ques}fis cgrrs/i;tent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. \ S

/ S“', \ /
Analysis ({/" ’ ) / \
Comprehensive £lannin Z /
Use Permit N\ \\\/
A special use permft\is considered on a case b¥ case basis in consideration of the standards for
approval itionally, the usiﬁﬁt}\:o@/r’ésult in a substantial or undue adverse effect on

adjacent properties, ¢ aracter\\of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, publidsites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
d gemeral Wwelfare; apd will b(dadequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will not im‘pose\qg}« ndue burden.

\ |

A\ use pem@it fg%r proposed uses within an Accident Potential Zone overlay allows for
con 'deratiofx\g;f”fact?é such as labor intensity, air pollution, size of establishment, and peak
period_concentration§ of employees and customers. Staff finds that the proposed use is
compatible With/tﬁe surrounding industrial uses. The proposed contract construction services
business Will bea small-scale operation which will not have a negative impact to the neighboring
industrial Usés. However, since staff is not supporting the waivers of development standards #1
and #2 and the design review, staff also cannot support this request.




Waivers of Development Standards

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjagent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposali\will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visijing the

; ahd 3) the
lany public

proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue
improvements, facilities, or services.

Waivers of Development Standards #1 & #2

required trees and reqmred shrubs along Betty Lane. Sumlarlv gaff also cannot support
eliminating parking lot landscaping. Per the mitted plan there a‘r@ 6 parking spaces located
within the front (east) of the pre-manufe:gmed ny al building, The site has ample room to add
landscape finger islands within the parkifig area or p ose a modified tee placement for the 2
missing trees. Therefore, staff does not support rk\e requ

Design Review
Development of the subject preperty is revmwed tt‘}/detez ne if 1t is compatible with adjacent

development and is harmpfiious and gompatzble with dz< elo ent in the area; 2) the elevations,

design characteristics /cind others archltectural anqt aesthetic features are not unsightly or

undesirable in appe;yrance /‘Z) site /access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
aff]

roadways or nelgh‘c/)orhoo tr: /" //

\\/{ \m.\\ \
Staff finds the ove‘xall layout of the site V\f/l,ﬂ’ not create any internal conflicts or have any
significant impacts o}x the surroun area/ This area is primarily industrial uses with similar

operagions and favilities, The prqposcd prc-manufacturcd metal building will be located at the
i \h roll-ty tg doors facing towards the street. The roll-up doors are

295 feel set\back to Betty Lane. The proposed pre-manufactured metal building

will ndt be i mJ ious to the n&;gbb/orhood and is a typical facility with industrial uses. However,
ﬁn?ce staff is 10t SUppo ing the waivers of development standards #1 and #2; staff does not
s

N

Publi¢ Work\s"- De\;el(/)pment Review

Waiverof Development Standards #3

Staff has\no objéction to waive full off-site improvements along Betty Lane due to the Special
Improvem istrict (SID) project.

Waiver of Development Standards #4
Staff has no objection to allow the existing driveway along Betty Lane. The driveway will be

reconstructed with the Special Improvement District (SID) project. .




Staff Recommendation

Approval of waivers of development standards #3 and #4; denial of the use permit, waivers of
development standards #1 and #2, and the design review. A\

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is coﬁswtent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30 /{nd/or thé Nevada
Revised Statutes. \

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

<\/ \ \

Y

Comprehensive Planning / N\ \

x

If approved: . aﬁ>
e No gathering of individuals in an area that wo%sult ifi an alerqge density\ f gredter
than 25 persons per acre per hour during a 24- ‘gur pcrro\d, ot to /e:(ceed 50 persens per

acre at any time; \ /

e Work with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department fo(; the installation of security
cameras and surveillance operation; | \

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or bysir ness/\h‘mnse shall 1\ot be 1s\led without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance, and pdy ment of the tree fee-in<lieu is r\csqmred for any required
trees waived. N\ /

e Applicant is advised within 2 y\ears f\ro the apprqval \date the application must
commence or the application will est\plre un{1r> extended with approval of an extension of
time; a substantial change~in circumstances or r;gu@t fis may warrant denial or added
conditions to W tme; the exten319ri of titne may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has beén no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; /{nges 0 thg approved praject Wi\ll require a new land use application; and
the applnant is solely respmwe tor enmznng compliance with all conditions and
deadlines. | \ \ /

Pubhc %rkh\Deve\meent Review—__

Drainage s\icl\y and comp\lﬁzce,
nt Agreement (deed restrictions);

Execute a Res xrlct\we Cov
// é;'m‘t shall agre\e\to p;n'tlclpate ina Spemal Improvement District (SID) for off-site
\\ proveﬁients n\cludlng, but not limited to, paving, curb and gutter, and streetlights.
\
Suuther\'\levad’a He«ﬂth District (SNHD) - Engineering
"’o-\ Apphc,acnt is /adv1sed to contact the SNHD Environmental Health Division at
septlcs@snhd org or (702) 759-0660 to obtain written approval for a Tenant
Ymprovement so that SNHD may review the impact of the proposed use on the existing

Inciw )ﬁmal Sewage Disposal (Septic) System.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0061-2025 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

estimates may require another POC analysis.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: AZTECH PLASTERING, LLC
CONTACT: CAROL RICHARD, 11255 W. TORINO AVENUE, LAS V N\?’S/9161
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 140-16-102-007

PRCPERTY ADDRESS/ CRGSS ST REETS 31 25 BETTY LANE

SE'%’AIi.EB SUMMARY ?Rf)}ECT BESCR!PTIQN
applscant is seekmg approva! for a design review of the building and site, a specsal use permlt fo aperate
within an Accident Potential Zone |, and several waivers of development standards, including those related

fo street and parking landscaping, driveway throat depth, offsite improvements, and front fence and gate
matenals

4 " PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION 7
name: FUND A F HOLDING TRUST and RICHARD CAROL ANN TRS

' ADDRESS: 4132 RAINBOW BLVD #530

ciry: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89102
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL: carol@aztechplastering.com

: APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match anline record) el e s e R
NAME: AZTECH PLASTERING CO.
ADDRESS:_4132 RAINBOW BLVD #530 , i
ciTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89102 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL: carol@aztechplastering.com

e CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match anline record)
NAME LAS VEGAS CIVIL ENGINEERING

fADDREss 2251 N. RAMPART BLVD. NO. 418
- aTy: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89128 REF CONTACT ID #
| TELEPHONE: 7025156741 CELL EMAIL: JOEY@LVCE.NET

? “Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

. {I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invalved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legai description, all
plans, and drawings aftached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained hergin are in all respects frue and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing canbe |
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install %
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

'i

€ CAROL ANN RICHARD TRS 8/27/24
Property Ownef (Signature)* Property Owner {Print) Date
U L L 0 L Ll L
O L L 1l [ W 1
N [ ] 00O _—
UL-5-9074 L
315195 V)95
— éj ly Fod

Sunrist Mavior 2/37/35
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10/31/24

Clark County
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1810

Re:

Justification Letter R2

APN 140-16-102-007
NOV: CE23-30140

To Whom It May Concern,

Las Vegas Civil Engineering is representing the property owner of the parcel referenced abave
in addressing Notice of Violation CE23-30140. The property owner, who also operates Aztech
Plastering Co. {the applicant), plans to establish a construction services business on this site.
Accordingly, the applicant is seeking approval for a design review of the building and site, a
special use permit to operate within an Accident Potential Zone |, and several waivers of
development standards, including those related to street and parking landscaping, commercial
driveway, as well as offsite improvements.

Proposed Development:

Building Construction: The applicant proposes to construct a pre-manufactured steel
building with a footprint of approximately 4,000 square feet and a height of 17 feet. The
building's exterior metal design is consistent with adjacent developments and
complements the character of the surrounding area. The north, south, and west
elevations are solid, while the east elevation features roll-up doors; which, will be
difficult to see from street because the street is over 330 feet away from the roll-up
doors. The building will primarily be used for storing construction materials (3,675
square feet), with 325 square feet designated for office space. To comply with the
special use permit requirements, the applicant commits to achieving a noise level
reduction of 35 decibels within the office area if required.

Site Improvements: Most of the property will be paved to facilitate operational access
and equipment storage. The unpaved areas will serve as a drainage retention zone,
accommodate the proposed septic system, and retain the existing well. The applicant
also proposes installing a2 10-foot-high fence around the entire perimeter that is
comprised of 8-foot-high chain link topped with 2-foot-high security wire.

Waivers of Development Standards:

Offsite Improvements: The development pattern of the surrounding neighborhoaod is
specifically designed for industrial businesses that are not generally open to the public.
Consequently, the area intentionally lacks offsite improvements along its streets. The
frequent use of heavy equipment and machinery on these roads would quickly
deteriorate such improvements, resulting in substantial maintenance challenges and an
ongoing strain on municipal resources. To maintain consistency with the existing
conditions, a waiver of the following development standards is requested for the
proposed development:

2251 N. Rampart No./ 418 e Las \_Iegas, Nevada {39128 e Phone (792) 515-8741 » Fax ‘(702) 515-8771



Justification Letter
APN 140-16-102-007
Page 2 of 2

Jd

168 lineal feet of “L” Type Curb and Gutter per the Clark County Area Uniform
Standard Drawing (CCAUSD) 216 and the proposed alternative is no curb and
gutter as shown on the Site Development Exhibit.

]

840 square-feet of sidewalk and ramps per CCAUSD 234 and 234; respectively,
and the proposed alternative is no sidewalks or ramps as shown on the Site
Development Exhibit.

3. 160 square-feet of commercial driveway per CCAUSD per 224 and 225 and the
proposed alternative is the existing 24’ wide asphalt pavement driveway as
shown on the Site Development Exhibit.

- Street Landscaping: The development pattern of the surrounding neighborhood is-
specifically designed for industrial businesses that are not generally open to the public.
Consequently, the area intentionally lacks street landscaping along its streets. The
frequent use of heavy equipment and machinery on these roads would quickly
deteriorate street landscaping resulting in substantial maintenance challenges and an
ongoing strain on the applicant’s resources. To maintain consistency with the existing
conditions, a waiver of 2,500 square-feet of street landscaping is requested for the
proposed development and the proposed aiternative is no street landscaping as shown
on the Site Development Exhibit.

- Onsite and Parking Area Landscaping: The site is specifically designed for industrial use
by a construction services business that is not open to the public. The frequent
operation of heavy equipment and machinery onsite would lead to rapid deterioration
of any landscaping within the site and parking areas, creating significant maintenance
challenges and placing an ongoing strain on the applicant’s resources. To align with the
current site conditions and operational needs, a waiver of 180 square-feet of onsite and
parking area landscaping is requested for the proposed development and the proposed
alternative is no onsite and parking landscaping as shown on the Site Development
Exhibit.

We believe these requests are reasonable and necessary to ensure that the development is
both functional and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood. Your consideration of this
application is greatly appreciated.

Warmest Regards,
Joey DeBianco
Las Vegas Civil Engineering
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PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST RN
WS-25-0024-UNIVERSAL CONCRETE, INC.: / /

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followmg 1) ehmmate street
landscaping; 2) waive full off-site 1rnprovements and 3) reduce drivewa¥§ width. \
DESIGN REVIEW for storage buildings in conjunction with \1st1n fice an&\ outside
storage yard on 1.38 acres in an Industrial Light (IL) Zone w1th1n/dy rt Enwy rons (ALIE< 80 &
APZ 1) Overlay.

Generally located on the east side of Ringe Lane, 1, 020 eet so<(:ch of/C/h\;x enne A%\ue

Sunrise Manor. MK/jm/kh (For possible action) (

RELATED INFORMATION: Fa \ N\

APN . (\ \ \
140-16-102-011 \ M \ /
\ ~ \\/

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STAS{DAR b

1 Eliminate street landseaping along Rings“Lane where”a 6 foot wide Iandscape area
consisting of 1 larmﬁ 30 fest on centev/s re?t ired per Section 30.04.

2. Waive full off-site improvemehts (curb guttgr sidewalk, streetlights, and par‘ual pavmg)
along Rlnge/{/ane W erexoff-s1 fe imprdvements are required per Section 30.04.08.C.

3 Reduce the central drl)/eway/ width td, 20 jc%t where 32 feet is required per Uniform

Standard Erawmg 2271 (2 38% Msgc)

\
/

LAND USE PLAN:'

SUNRISE MA\T@\ USINESS EMPL\@YMENT
\.

BACK \ )

PI'OJC Description \ /

\ Addréss 30ﬁ2 Ringe Lane
\: Site Acrzage }58
-\\ Pro;ecT/Type ~Off-site improvements, driveway geomeirics, setbacks, and gate
e “Building Height (feet): 12 (maintenance shed)/13 (semi-trailer)/12 (supply shed)/13 (tool
shsd)/)l/(supply shed)
e Squafe Feet: 800 (maintenance shed)/320 (semi-trailer)/504 (supply shed)/120 (tool
shed)/160 (supply shed)

History
This site was originally approved for an office with an outside storage yard in 1994. The

application expired and the use was re-approved by ZC-1366-99 (with the parcels to the east).



AN,

The off-site improvements and landscaping were waived; however, the waiver required a review
which did not occur, and the application expired. At this time the applicant is requesting to
waive the off-site improvements and allow storage buildings.

Site Plan

The plan depicts an existing construction business that contains a main office’building’as well as

centrally located on the west parcel line. Behind the central gdte\is\a farge, ¢
parking that terminates at the front of the main office buildifig. accessory buildin'.

The parcel to the south is vacant with a planned land use‘\of Busingss Emygloyment.
Landscaping AN
The applicant is requesting to waive all lapdée&tg\ \

y
Elevations \ '
The office building has a stucco exterior wit pitched asphalt\ghingle roof. A semi-trailer
(Building 5 on the plan) is shown at 13 fe&t tall whilg a modularbuilding (Building 6) is shown

at 12 feet tall with vertical weeoden siding. ‘Bu11d1 7 is }W/at 13 feet tall with stucco siding
while Building 8 is showi at 11 fee tall x\‘nth vertica )/wo en siding. Finally, a maintenance

shade structure is showii at 12 feet tall\ \\

Floor Plans ' / /\ \

The office bulldm? is 2,250 Aquare feet e ;‘gmé/inder of the structures have open floor plans
and are used for storage /
J— \ /\ S/ F

Apnlyzam s Justification o
Thic “applicant states\they requtc\stmg landscape and off-site improvement waivers because no

* streetlights, an Iandscc‘apmg\ T/héy further state they are requesting a waiver for their driveway
\widths because they arcg not makmg any changes to the driveways that have been previously

,,/dther é:ﬁh\dd?g pr perties hayb off-site improvements such as curb, gutter, sidewalk,

approved x /! ]
Prio"r..\Land se Req/(;’ests

Appl\icatwn /R'cquest - Action Date

Numbeér

WC-0419:99 | Waiver for off-site improvements - expired Approved | November |
by BCC | 1999

‘,ZC-13667-99 - Zone change to M-1 with a waiver for off-site | Approved | October ]
] , _| improvements by BCC 1999 |




Prior Land Use Requests

- Application | Request Action | Date

Number B B A

| VC-0733-95 | Variances for outside storage, on-site paving, screening, A]ﬁ)}o(med “August
landscape strip, and walled trash area - expired by PC 1995

7C-0356-94 | Zone change to M-1, variances for parking' space, /"(pprow June
landscape strip, enclosed trash area, and access control »| by BCC\ | 1994
N\

expired 4 \
A - % L
Surrounding Land Use / \\\\ i N\ \\
Planned Land Use Category Zoning District /" Existing Land C\§ i
(Overlay k \ i
North & | Business Employment (BE) RS20 ME-SO(SZ APZ |Nndustrial \ // 'i
South 1) < \ / } h ,
' South Business Employment (BE) 7 IL (AEN80 & APZ 1) /| Vacant
East Business Employment (BE) | IL (AE-80 & APZ }) | Industrial
| West Business Employment (BE) ~CG (AE-80.& APZ\) | Industrial

N

2R AN

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: | N \ \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the hropo%equestmonsrstent ith the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. \ AN \/
\\ \// /

4

Analysis \ ' AN
Comprehensive Plannipg \ //
Waivers of Development Standards | \ '

1 A\
The applicant shallhave %\é bur\)den of proof to est;?sh that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed<location yﬁowim@J\he following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be‘affected in a substarftially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of fersons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate-vieinity, and will ot be rmatorially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
propesal will be adequately setved by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
P 4 (’/ \ \
\ Waivenof Development Stan
“Code reduires a 6 foot Wwide landscape strip along the street when a sidewalk is not provided.
e purpose of sxﬁeet lajidscaping is to help reduce the heat island effect. There is no landscaping
along Ringe\L\y{e and the applicant does not propose to place the required landscaping along this
road. This reques;}k{lates Policy 3.6.1 of the Master Plan which seeks to mitigate the urban heat
island\e_ffect by réducing the footprint of hardscaped areas and reducing heat absorption by
exterior §grfa§€’§. However, the property was granted waivers in 1994 (ZC-0356-94), 1995 (VC-
0733-95), add 1999 (WC-0419-99) to eliminate street landscaping and Ringe Lane has never
been landscaped as seen through historic aerial imagery going back to 1996. Therefore, because
they had been granted waivers for street landscaping in the past and other properties along Ringe
Lane lack landscaping staff can support this request.




Design Review
Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) th levations,

design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are nop/unsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not ncgatwe}flmpact djacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic. /

e
7

/
Section 30.04.05 indicates accessory structures that are visible fioim the street\ shall use

complementary exterior colors and building materials compatible {uth theprimary bmldlng
Although in this case the buildings do not have complement@r% Q\XRI‘}OIS %\e buﬂdm\gs are

compatible with the surrounding industrial areas. Therefore, s upport thls\iequest \
\

Public Works - Development Review \ >

Waiver of Development Standards #2 ( N

Historical events have demonstrated how important \fo-sne prov ents are for drainage
control. Additionally, full width paving allows for bettek traffic ﬂow and sidewalks on public
streets provide safer pathways for pedestrlansﬂn\cridfor children to walg to school. Therefore, staff
cannot support the waiver of developmenystanda s for full o -51te 1m;<rovements

Waiver of Development Standards #3 \
The reduction in driveway width along nge i, reduces™the s et{ of vehicles entering and
exiting the site. Narrower driveways will\ result ore vehicles stopping in the right-of-way
while drivers attempt to negotiaie the tlgh“i tumé at w;l\be ,r/qmred Therefore, staff cannot
support this request. Vs \

/ ! f(/

i

e

Staff Recommendation ~ ) \ \
Approval of waiver of development, ’standardg #1 ;md the design review; denial of waivers of
development stanQards #2and #3. T~ -\

If this request is app}*oved thé Bo nd/g/ éomrmssmn finds that the application is consistent
%;fm\amﬁ

with /b}( an purpos enumerafted in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. "\ \
/ //.\ \\ % 3

¢ PRE MIN YSTA?'F CONDITIONS

Compreh nsive lannmg

If Epproved.

\l year to cpmplete the building permit and inspection process, if required, or the
apphcatuy:k Awill expire unless extended with approval of an extension of time.

° A.pphchﬁt is advised certain uses are not permitted in the airport environs and certain
other uses will require a special use permit; approval of this application does not
constitute or imply approval of any other County issued permit, license or approval; a
substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and



the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

deadlines.
Public Works - Development Review /
e Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions). /
rd /
Fire Prevention Bureau ' <
¢ No comment. AN
Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) - Engineering \ / \ \

e Applicant is advised to contact the SNHD Epvironm 1ta1 Health\ D1V1515Q at

septics@snhd.org or (702) 759-0660 to obtajd writtén approval for a Te?.ant
Improvement, so that SNHD may review the impact of the preposed use on the existing
Individual Sewage Disposal (Septic) System.

\

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) \

e No comment. ) AN
/ /\\\ k

TAB/CAC: ( . \\ \
APPROVALS: \ \\ \ //
PROTESTS: \ Vv

i
\

APPLICANT: DENISSE COBTAN VILLAFAN
CONTACT: DENISSW ILLAFA\A UN,IV ERSA/CO\CRETE 3032 RINGE LANE, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89156 /
O '_'\*» '.."s\ //,/



